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IN RE:     ) 

      ) 

DUTIES AND POWERS OF UNITED  ) 

STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGES:  ) GENERAL ORDER NO. 698 
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      ) 

      ) 

 

 

 Pursuant to Local Rule 410 of the Eastern District of California, the attached 2026 

Collateral Forfeiture Schedule shall be adopted as the collateral forfeiture schedule for this 

district judicial pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P. 58(d)(1) and shall replace the collateral forfeiture 

schedule previously adopted by this Court. This collateral forfeiture schedule applies only to 

petty and misdemeanor offenses committed in the Eastern District of California. The Clerk is 

directed to make this schedule readily accessible to the public through the Court’s internet site. 

This Collateral Forfeiture Schedule shall be effective January 1, 2026. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DATED: January 15, 2026   

 

      FOR THE COURT: 
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      TROY L. NUNLEY, CHIEF JUDGE 
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FORFEITURE OF COLLATERAL IN LIEU OF APPEARANCE 
 

(a) Forfeiture of Collateral - Generally  
 
This collateral forfeiture schedule applies only to petty and misdemeanor offenses (Class A, B and C 
misdemeanors and infractions only, as defined under 18 U.S.C. § 3559) committed in the Eastern District of 
California and promulgated pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P. 58(d)(1).  Any criminal provision which includes both 
a misdemeanor and a felony provision in this schedule, is only intended to refer to the misdemeanor provisions.  
This collateral fine schedule cannot be used on any felony violation, even if the statue itself is referred to in this 
collateral schedule. 
 
Persons charged with certain misdemeanors may, in lieu of personal appearance, post collateral in the amount 
indicated for the offense, waive appearance before a magistrate judge, and consent to forfeiture of collateral, 
unless the charging document makes the appearance mandatory. 
 

(b) Forfeiture of Collateral Schedule 
 
Unless this schedule or the charging document makes the appearance mandatory, all other offenses are eligible 
for collateral to be posted and forfeited in lieu of appearance. 
 

(c) Excluded Offenses 
 
A person charged with an offense requiring a Mandatory Appearance (MA) may not be permitted to post 
collateral, waive appearance before a magistrate judge, and consent to forfeiture of collateral.  
  

(d) Maximum Penalties in Lieu of Forfeiture of Collateral  
 
If a person charged with an offense under subsection (a) hereof fails to post and forfeit collateral, a punishment, 
including fine, CVB processing fee, special assessment (18 U.S.C. § 3013), imprisonment or probation, may be 
imposed within the limits established by law upon conviction by plea or after trial.  
 

(e) Failure to Appear  
 
If a person charged with an offense under subsection (a) hereof fails to post and forfeit collateral, and then fails 
to appear for a duly scheduled hearing on the offense charged, and a showing is made consistent with the 
provisions of Fed. R. Crim. P. 58(d)(3), then the magistrate judge may issue a warrant of arrest for that person 
and may increase the collateral fine on the offense to twice the amount listed in the collateral fine schedule, but 
such amount shall be no more than the maximum fine allowed by law.  
 
Upon receipt of the warrant of arrest, the United States Marshal for this District may, in lieu of execution 
thereof, give written notice to the person that a warrant of arrest has issued for his or her arrest, and may state in 
the notice that the warrant of arrest will not be executed if, within ten (10) days of the notice, (1) the person 
voluntarily presents himself or herself before the magistrate judge during usual business hours for the purpose 
of scheduling a hearing on the charged offense; or (2) the person remits as collateral to be posted and forfeited 
the entire monetary fine amount, including any increased collateral fine amount for their failure to appear, set 
forth in the charging document.  
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In the event that the person properly appears before the magistrate judge, or properly remits and forfeits the 
collateral, including the increased amount for failure to appear, as set forth above, then the magistrate judge 
must vacate the warrant of arrest. If the person fails to appear or remit as stated above, the United States 
Marshal may execute the warrant of arrest consistent with applicable law. 
 

(f) Mandatory Appearances 
 
In all cases where a bail amount is listed, a mandatory appearance may be required at the discretion of the citing 
officer when: 
 

1) Mandatory Appearance (“MA”) is listed in the alternative to a bail;  
 

2) The commission of the offense involved loss or damage to the property of the United States or 
another;  
 

3) The commission of the offense involved a threat to the safety and/or welfare of others;  
 

4) The offender has committed or has been charged with the same or similar offense(s) on prior 
occasion(s); and/or 
 

5) The offense being cited is not listed in the collateral forfeiture schedule herein. 
 

6) Refusal to Sign Violation Notice/Charging Document and/or Failure to Provide Pertinent 
Identification for Issuance of Citation/Charging Document 

 
(g) Assimilated Crimes Act Cases 

 
For those petty offense or misdemeanor cases falling under the Assimilated Crimes Act cases (18 U.S.C. § 13), 
or similar provisions under the Code of Federal Regulations, the citing officer must use the collateral amount 
listed for the specific assimilated state offenses listed in the Appendix.  If the Appendix does not include the 
assimilated crime or regulation, the citing office shall set the collateral at $100 or, alternatively, MA, if 
appropriate.   
 

(h) Abbreviations 
 
As used in this collateral forfeiture schedule, the term “MA” means “Mandatory Appearance”; “C” means 
“commercial”; NC means “non-commercial” and “NTE” means “Not to Exceed.” 
 

(i) Wildlife/Property Forfeiture Order 
 
Unless otherwise specifically ordered by a United States Court, any wildlife or property which has been seized 
under the authority of the Migratory Bird Treaty Act, 16 USC 703-711; the National Wildlife Refuge Systems 
Administrative Act, 16 USC 721-731; The Eagle Protection Act, 16 USC 668-668e; The Endangered Species 
Act, 16 USC 1531-1542; The Migratory Waterfowl Hunting Stamp Act, 16 USC 1361-1407; the Tariff 
Classification Act, 19 USC 1202; The Lacey Act, 18 USC 42, The Lacey Act Amendments, 16 USC 3371-
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3378; The American Antiquities Act, 16 USC 433; the African Elephant Conservation Act, 16 USC 4201-4245, 
The Archeological Resource Protection Act, 16 USC 470aa, et seq.; and The Wild Bird Conservation Act, 16 
USC 4901-4916, where in the final disposition of the case has been made by either payment of a forfeiture of 
collateral or a judgment by the Court on behalf of the government and where so authorized by statute, such 
wildlife or property shall be forfeited to the U.S. Government and disposed of by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service in the manner prescribed by Title 50, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 12. 
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TITLE 6 – CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY- 

FEDERAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE 

 

Title 6, Code of Federal Regulations 
 
 

SECTION VIOLATION PROPOSED FINE 
IN LIEU OF 

APPEARANCE 

PART 139 
Subpart B 

GENERAL PROVISIONS  

.20(a)  Refusal to permit inspection of packages, briefcases and other containers  $250 

.25(a) Littering $250 

.25(b) Damaging or otherwise changing the appearance of Federal property $500 

.25(c) Removing Federal property without proper authority $500 

.25(d) Creating any hazard or threat of hazard on Federal property to persons or 
things 

$250 

.25(e) Throwing articles of any kind from or at Federal property $250 

.25(f) Climbing on any statue, fountain, or part of a Federal facility, or any tree, 
shrub, or plant on Federal property 

$250 

.30 Failure to comply with official signs of a prohibitory, regulatory or directory 
nature and with the lawful direction of security personnel 

$250 

.35(a)  Disorderly conduct, which includes, but is not limited to, assaulting, fighting 
harassing, intimidating, threatening, or other violent behavior, lewd acts, or the 
inappropriate disposal of feces, urine, and other bodily fluid  

$250/MA 
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.35(b)  Wearing a mask, hood, disguise, or device that conceals the identity of the 
wearer when attempting to avoid detection or identification while violating any 
Federal, state, or local law, ordinance, or regulation 

$200 

.35(c) Creating a loud or unusual noise, noxious odor, or other nuisance $500 

.35(d) Obstructing the usual use, enjoyment, or access to Federal property $500 

.35(e) Impeding or disrupting the security inspection process administered by security 
personnel, the performance of official duties by Federal employees, or the 
ability of the general public to obtain services provided by the Federal 
government 

$250 

.35(f) Threatening by any means, including but not limited to by mail, facsimile, 
telephone, or electronic communications, to commit any crime of violence 

$500/MA 

.35(g)  Bathing, wading, or swimming in or polluting any water area $100 

.35(h)  Camping $100 

.35(i)  Trespassing, entering, or remaining in or upon areas of Federal property closed 
to the public  

$250 

.35(j)  Consuming tobacco product in all interior space, as well as all courtyards, 
terraces, and plazas within 25 feet of doorways and air intake ducts 

$100 

.35(k)  Causing an unmanned aircraft or system to take off or land on Federal property 
without express permission 

$250 

.35(l) Using an unmanned aircraft or system to cause interference, damage, 
destruction, harm, or hazard to Federal property or persons on the property  

$500/MA 

.35(m)  Tampering with, accessing, damaging, or interfering with the operation of a 
computer, digital network, industrial control system or Supervisory Control 
and Data Acquisition system without proper authorization 

$500/MA 

.35(n)  No person, except authorized security personnel or sworn law enforcement 
officers, may wear, display, present, or possess any indicia of law enforcement 
or security authority 

$500/MA  

.40 Gambling, operating gambling devices, conducting a lottery or pool, or selling 
or purchasing gambling tickets  

$200 
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.45(a)  Being under the influence of, using, possessing, or operating a vehicle while 
under the influence of any controlled substance as defined in 21 U.S.C. 802, 
812, 841 

$500/MA 

.45(b)  Prohibited from possessing drug paraphernalia as defined in 21 U.S.C. 863 $200 

.50  Consuming, or otherwise being under the influence of alcoholic beverages, 
possessing an open container of alcohol, or operating a vehicle while under the 
influence of alcohol  

$250/MA 

.55 Soliciting, begging, or demanding gifts, money, goods, or services $150 

.60 Posting, affixing, or distributing materials, such as pamphlets, handbills, flyers, 
or free samples on Federal property  

$100 

.65  Photograph or create video, image, or audio recordings of Federal facilities and 
grounds in a manner that either impedes or disrupts access to or operations or 
is in violation of security regulations, rules, orders, or Federal court order 

$250 

.70(a)(1) Failure to drive/operate in a careful and safe manner  $250 

.70(a)(2) Failure to possess a valid driver’s or operator’s license $100 

.70(a)(3) Failure to comply with the lawful signals and directions of security personnel 
(Vehicle Operation) 

$250 

.70(a)(4) Failure to comply with traffic and safety signals and posted signs (Vehicle 
Operation) 

$100 

.70(b)(1) Blocking entrances, driveways, walks, loading platforms, fire hydrants, 
docking areas, or other passageways. (Vehicle Operation) 

$250 

.70(b)(2) Parking on or adjacent to Federal property in unauthorized locations, or 
contrary to the direction of posted signs (Vehicle Operation) 

$100 

.75(a) Carry or possess a firearm or other dangerous weapon, as defined by 18 U.S.C. 
921 and 930, either openly or concealed  

$500/MA 

.75(b)  Carry or possess explosives or items intended to be used to fabricate an 
explosive or incendiary device, either openly or concealed  

$500/MA 

.80 Bringing animals in or on Federal property for other than official purposes  $100 
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TITLE 36 - CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

 

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
 
 
SECTION  OFFENSE         BAIL 
 
PART 1 - GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 

1.5(f) CLOSURES AND PUBLIC USE LIMITS $250 

1.6(g) PERMITS 
 

 
(1) Engaging in activity for which a permit is required without a permit $250 

 
(2) Violating the terms and conditions of a permit $250 
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PART 2 - RESOURCE PROTECTION, PUBLIC USE AND RECREATION 
 

2.1 PRESERVATION OF NATURAL, CULTURAL AND ARCHEOLOGICAL 
RESOURCES 

 

 
(a)  The following are prohibited: 

 

 
(1) Possessing, destroying, injuring, defacing, removing, digging or 

disturbing from its natural state: 

 

 
(i) Living or dead wildlife or fish, or parts or products thereof $250/MA 

 (ii) Plants or the parts or products thereof $250/MA 

 (iii) Non-fossilized and fossilized paleontological specimens, 
cultural or archeological resources, or parts thereof 

$100/MA 

 (iv) Mineral resource or cave formation, or parts thereof $100/MA 

 (2) Introducing wildlife, fish or plants into park area ecosystem $250/MA 

 (3) Rock throwing, etc., in caves, down hills, into thermal features, etc. $150 

 (4) Using or possessing wood gathered from within the park area $150 

 (5) Walking or climbing, etc. on an archeological or cultural resource, 
monument or statue 

$250 

 (6) Possessing, destroying, etc. a structure or its furnishing or fixture, or 
other cultural or archeological resources 

$500/MA 

 (7) Possession or use of a mineral or metal detector, etc. $100 

 (b) Leaving a trail or walkway to shortcut in restricted areas, etc. $100 

 (c)  (3) The following are prohibited:  

 (i) Gathering or possessing undesignated natural products $150 

 (ii) Violation of size or quantity limits of natural products $150  



12 
 

 (iii) Removal of natural products from park area 
Removal of Timber, tree, fuel or firewood gathering for 
personal use outside Park 
 

$300 
 

 (iv) Gathering natural products outside of designated areas $150  

 (v) Sale or commercial use of natural products $250/MA  

2.2 WILDLIFE PROTECTION  

 (a)  The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Taking of wildlife $1,000  

 (2) Feeding, touching, teasing, frightening, or intentionally disturbing 
wildlife 

$250  

 (3) Possessing unlawfully taken wildlife or portions thereof $1,000 

 (b)  (4) Hunting and trapping not in accordance with Federal and State laws Appendix 

 (d)  Violation of conditions and procedures for transporting wildlife Appendix 

 (e)  Viewing wildlife with artificial light in closed area Appendix 

2.3 FISHING  

 (a)  Non-conflicting State law adopted as part of the regulation Appendix  

   Fishing w/o license $250 

  Fishing w/o license in possession (proof of correction to officer) $100 

 (d)  The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Fishing in fresh water in any manner other than with hook and line $250 

 (2) Possessing or using unauthorized bait or nonpreserved fish eggs & 
roe, etc. 

$150 
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 (3) Chumming, etc. in fresh water for purpose of feeding or attracting 
fish so they can be taken 

$150 

 (4) Commercial fishing except where specifically authorized by federal 
law 

MA 

 (5) Fishing by use of drugs, poisons, explosives or electricity MA 

 (6) Digging for bait $100 

 (7) Failure to return carefully and immediately to water from which it 
was taken a fish that is unauthorized or unwanted 

$100 

 (8) Fishing from motor road bridges, from or within 200 feet of a public 
raft or float designated for water sports, or within the limits 
designated as swimming beaches, surfing area, or public dock 

$100 

 (e)  Fishing with spear, net or weapon in salt waters shall be in 
accordance with State law 

$350 

 (f)  Failure to comply with equipment restrictions, fishing licenses, 
permits and taking restrictions 

$300  

2.4 WEAPONS, TRAPS AND NETS  

 (b)  (1)     Possessing, carrying, or using a weapon, trap or net $250  

 (c) Carrying or possessing a loaded weapon in a motor vehicle, vessel or 
other mode of transportation 

$500/MA 

 (d) Use of weapon, trap or net that endangers persons or property MA 

 (e) Violation of terms and conditions of a permit to carry or possess 
weapon, trap or net 

$500  

 (g) Carrying or possessing of a weapon, trap or net in violation of 
applicable Federal and State laws 

$500  

2.5 RESEARCH SPECIMENS  

 (a) Taking plants, fish, wildlife, rocks or minerals except in accordance 
with regulations or specimen collection permit 

$150  
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 (h) Violation of the terms and conditions of permit $150 

2.10 CAMPING AND FOOD STORAGE  

 (b) The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Digging or leveling the ground at a campsite  $250 

 (2) Leaving camping equipment, site alterations, or refuse $150 

 (3) Camping within 25 feet of hydrant, main road, or within 100 feet of a 
flowing stream, river or body of water, except as designated 

$100 

 (4) Creating or sustaining unreasonable noise between hours of 10:00 
PM and 6:00 AM 

$150 

 (5) Installation of permanent camping facilities $250 

 (6) Display of wildlife carcasses or other remain or parts thereof  $150 

 (7) Connection to utility system $150 

 (8) Failure to obtain permit $200 

 (9) Violating Superintendent’s established conditions $100  

 (10) Camping outside of designated sites or areas $200 

 (c) Violation of permit terms and conditions $150 

 (d) Failure to properly store food, etc. as designated $175 

2.11 PICNICKING  

 Picnicking in closed areas or in violation of established conditions $100 

2.12 AUDIO DISTURBANCES  

 (a) The following are prohibited:  
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 (1) Operation of motorized equipment, machinery, or audio device in 
manner: 

 

 (i) Exceeds noise level of 60 decibels $150 

 (ii) Unreasonable noise $150 

 (2) Operating power saw without permit in developed areas $150 

 (3) Operating motor or engine without permit in nondeveloped areas $150 

 (4) Operating public address system without permit $150 

 (b) Violation of terms and conditions of a permit $150 

2.13 FIRES  

 (a) The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Lighting or maintaining a fire in undesignated area $500/MA 

 (2) Use of stove or lantern in violation of restrictions $350 

 (3) Lighting, tending, or using a fire, stove or lantern that threatens, 
causes damage, or creates a public safety hazard 

$500 

 (4) Unattended fire $500 

 (5) Throwing or discarding lighted or smoldering material that threatens, 
causes damage, results in burning of property or creates a public 
safety hazard 

$500 

 (b) Failure to completely extinguish fire $400 

 (c) Fire Closure: During High Fire Danger $500 

2.14 SANITATION AND REFUSE  

 (a) The following are prohibited:  
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 (1) Disposing of refuse improperly $250  

 (2) Use of government receptacles for unauthorized refuse  
Personal  
Business or commercial 
 

 
$150  
MA 

 (3) Depositing refuse in plumbing or toilets $150 

 (4) Draining refuse from trailer or vehicle in unauthorized area $350 

 (5) Bathing or washing materials at public water outlets, fixtures or pools $50 

 (6) Polluting or contaminating park area waters or water courses $500 

 (7) Disposing of fish remains on land or waters within 200 feet of docks, 
beaches, or other developed areas 

$150 

 (8) Improper disposal of human body waste in developed areas $150 

 (9) Disposal of human body waste within 100 feet of a water source, 
campsite or within sight of trail in undeveloped area 

$250 

 (b) Violation of disposal, containerization, or carryout conditions $150 

2.15 PETS  

 (a) The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Possessing pet in closed area $150 

 (2) Failure to crate, cage, or restrain pet on leash not to exceed six feet 
(failure to physically confine pet at all times) 

$100 

 (3) Unattended pet left tied to an object $200 

 (4) Allowing pet to make unreasonable noise $150 

 (5) Failure to dispose of pet excrement properly $100 

 (b) Pets used in hunting activities must be in accordance with Federal 
and State laws 

$500 
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 (e) Violation of conditions related to pets by resident $150 

2.16 HORSES AND PACK ANIMALS  

 The following are prohibited:  

 (a) Undesignated animals being used as pack animals to transport 
equipment 

$200 

 (b) Horses or pack animals in undesignated areas $200 

 (c) Use of horses or pack animals on park roads $200 

 (d) Free-trailing or loose-herding of horses or pack animals on trails in 
undesignated areas 

$200 

 (e) Failure to slow horse or pack animal to walk when passing 
pedestrians or bicycles 

$200 

 (f) Trail obstruction or unreasonable noise or gesture while horses or 
pack animals are passing 

$200 

 (g) Violation of conditions established by Superintendent $150 + $25 per head 

2.17 AIRCRAFT AND AIR DELIVERY  

 (a) The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Operating or using aircraft on lands or waters in undesignated areas MA   

 (2) Operating or using aircraft under power on the water within 500 feet 
of beaches, docks, piers, ramps and designated areas 

MA 

 (3) Delivering or retrieving a person or object by airborne means, except 
in an emergency 

MA 

 (c)  (2)    Removal of downed aircraft MA 

 (d) Use of aircraft shall be in accordance with FAA regulations MA 
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 (e) Operation or use of hovercraft $250 

 (f) Violation of terms and conditions of a permit $150/MA 

2.18 SNOWMOBILES  

 (b) State laws shall govern equipment standards and operation Appendix  

 (c) Use of snowmobile, except in designated areas $400/MA 

 (d) The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Operating a snowmobile that makes excessive noise $150 

 (2) Operating without a lighted white headlamp and a red taillight, from 
½ hour after sunset to ½ hour before sunrise or when visibility is not 
clear for a distance of 500 feet 

$100 

 (3) Operating a snowmobile with brakes not in good working order $100 

 (4) Racing or operating in excess of 45 MPH  $500 

 (e) Except where State law prescribes, the following are prohibited:  

 (1) Operation of snowmobile by person under 16 unless accompanied 
and supervised within line of sight by person 21 years old 

$150 

 (2) Operation of snowmobile by person under 12 unless accompanied on 
same machine by person 21 years old 

$250 

 (3) Supervising more than one person under 16 $150 

2.19 WINTER ACTIVITIES  

 (a) Skiing, sledding, or other winter sports on park roads or parking areas $150 

 (b) Towing persons on skis, sled, or sliding device by motor vehicle or 
snowmobile in unauthorized area 

$250 

 (c) Failure to abide by area designations or activity restrictions $75 
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2.20 SKATING, SKATEBOARDS, AND SIMILAR DEVICES  

 Use of roller skates, skateboards, roller skis, coasting vehicles, or similar 
devices except in designated areas 

$150 

2.21 SMOKING  

 (a) Smoking in area designated as closed to smoking (includes e-
cigarettes) 
During period of fire restrictions 
 

$150 
 
$500 

 (b) Smoking in caves and caverns $150 

2.22 PROPERTY  

 (a) The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Abandoning property $150 

 (2) Leaving property unattended for longer than 24 hours $150  

 (3) Failure to turn in found property to Superintendent $150 

2.23 RECREATION FEES  

 (b) Failure to pay required fees or failure to possess applicable permits $100  

2.30 MISAPPROPRIATION OF PROPERTY AND SERVICES  

 (a) The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Unlawful possession of another’s property $250/MA  

 (2) Obtaining property or services without making payment $250/MA 

 (3) Obtaining property or services by means of deception or using 
fraudulently obtained credit card or non-negotiable paper 

$250/MA 

 (4) Shoplifting or paying less by deception 
Less than $100  
$100 or more  
 

 
$250 
$400/MA 
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 (5) Acquiring or possessing stolen property $250/MA 

2.31 TRESPASSING, TAMPERING AND VANDALISM  

 (a) The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Trespassing, entering, or remaining in or on property not open to 
public 

$50 

 (2) Tampering or attempting to tamper with property, real or personal $250  

 (3) Destroying, injuring, defacing or damaging property $1,000  

 (4) Harassment of park visitors with physical contact $500 

 (5) Obstruction of public passage $250 

2.32 INTERFERING WITH AGENCY FUNCTIONS  

 (a) The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Any interference with a Government employee engaged in an official 
duty or on account of the performance of an official duty 

MA 

 (2) Failure to obey a lawful order $500 

 (3) Giving false information  

 (i) To authorized person investigating $500 

 (ii) On application for permit $250  

 (4) False report to government employee or agent $500 

2.33 REPORT OF INJURY OR DAMAGE  

 (b) Failure to report incident resulting in injury to persons or damage to 
property in excess of $300 

$150 



21 
 

2.34 DISORDERLY CONDUCT  

 (a) The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Fighting, threatening or violent behavior $500  

 (2) Obscene, threatening or menacing language, utterance, gesture, or 
display, etc. 

$350  

 (3) Unreasonable noise, etc. $150 

 (4) Creates or maintains a hazardous or offensive condition $500  

2.35 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES  

 (a) Alcoholic Beverage  

 (2) The following are prohibited:  

 (i) Sale or gift of alcohol to person below legal minimum age 
Sale: 
Gift: 
 

 
MA 
$350  

 (ii) Possession of alcohol by person below legal minimum age $250/MA 

 (3)  (iii) Consumption of alcohol in an area closed to drinking $150 

 (b) Controlled Substances   

 (1) Delivery of any controlled substance MA 

 (2) Possession of any controlled substance: $500/MA 

 Marijuana Only  

 Possession of less than 1 oz. $250   

 All other Controlled Substances  $500/MA 
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 (c) Presence in a park under the influence of alcohol, or controlled 
substance to a degree or that may endanger persons, property, or park 
resources 

$350  

2.36 GAMBLING  

 (a) Gambling $150 

2.37 NON-COMMERCIAL SOLICITING  

 Soliciting gifts, money, goods or services $150 

2.38 EXPLOSIVES  

 (a) Unauthorized use, possession, storing, or transporting of explosives, 
blasting agents, or explosive materials 

MA 

 (b) Unauthorized use or possession of fireworks $500  

 (c) Violation of terms and conditions of a permit  $500  

2.50 SPECIAL EVENTS  

 (a) Public spectator attraction without permit MA 

 (e) Violation of terms and conditions of a permit $250  

2.51 DEMONSTRATIONS  

 (j) Demonstrations in violation of the regulation $250  

2.52 SALE OR DISTRIBUTION OF PRINTED MATTER  

 (j) Sale or distribution of printed matter in violation of the regulation $100 

2.60 LIVESTOCK USE AND AGRICULTURE   

 (a) Running-at-large, herding, driving across, allowing on, pasturing, or 
grazing of livestock is prohibited 

$350 + $35 per head 
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 (b) Violation of terms and conditions of license, permit, or lease $250  

 (c) Trespass of livestock $350 

2.61 RESIDING ON FEDERAL LANDS  

 (a) Unauthorized residing on Federal lands $300/MA 

 (b) Violation of permit $250  

2.62 MEMORIALIZATION  

 (a) Unauthorized installation of monument, memorial, tablet, structure, 
or commemorative installation 

$150 

 (b) Scattering of human ashes without a permit $150 

 (c) Violation of area designations and established conditions $150 

 (d) Violation of terms and conditions of a permit $150 
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PART 3 – BOATING AND WATER USE ACTIVITIES 
 

3.2 APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS OF U.S.C.G.  

 
(a) Violation of statute or regulation adopted by NPS   Appendix  

3.3 PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 
 

 Violation of permit $100 

3.4 INSPECTIONS  

 (a) Non-compliance with operation of vessel and safety equipment, 
vessel capacity, sanitation, pollution and noise abatement 

$100 

 (b) Operating without sufficient lifesaving or firefighting devices in an 
overloaded or unsafe condition, or in violation of noise level 

$150 

3.5 ACCIDENTS  

 (a) Failure to report incident to Superintendent $150 

3.6 OPERATOR REQUIREMENTS  

 (a) Failure to comply with age requirements $100 

 (c) Failure to comply with mandatory boater education, where applicable $100 

3.7 PERSONAL FLOATATION DEVICE (PFD) REQUIREMENTS  

 (a) Violation of 33 C.F.R part 175 requirements $100 

 (b) Failure to wear or carry PFD as required $100 

3.8 PROHIBITED OPERATIONS  

 (a) The following are prohibited:  

 (1) Launching or operating airboat $250 
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 (2) Launching or recovering a vessel, except where designated $250 

 (3) Operating power-driven vessel on water not accessible by road $150 

 (4) Operating vessel in excess of length, width, or horsepower restriction 
established by superintendent 

$150 

 (b) The following are unsafe and prohibited:  

 (1) Operating a power-driven or sailing vessel within 100 feet of a 
diver’s flag 

$150 

 (2) Failing to observe restrictions established by a regulatory marker $150 

 (3) Operating a vessel in excess of flat wake speed in designated area $150 

 (4) Operating a vessel in excess of flat wake speed within 100 feet of:  

 (i) A downed water skier $150 

 (ii) A person swimming, wading, fishing from shore or floating 
with the aid of a flotation device 

$150 

 (iii) A designated launch site $150 

 (iv) A manually propelled, anchored or drifting vessel $150 

 (5) Operating a power-driven or sailing vessel within 500 feet of a 
shoreline designated as a swimming beach 

$250 

 (6) Operating a power-driven vessel while person is riding on decking 
over bow, gunwales, transom, motor cover, or any other unsafe 
position 

$150 

 (7) Operating a power-driven vessel engine/s or generator with a person 
sitting, riding or hanging on to a swim platform or swim ladder 

$300 

 (8) Operating a vessel or allowing another person to operate a vessel in a 
negligent manner likely to endanger a person or property 

$400/MA 
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 (9) Operating a vessel or allowing another person to operate a vessel in a 
grossly negligent manner creating an unreasonable risk of harm to 
person(s) or property 

$600/MA 

3.9 PERSONAL WATERCRAFT (PWC) IN PARK WATERS  

 (a) Operation of PWC not authorized by special regulation $1,000 

 (b) Failure to comply with PWC operation conditions $100 

3.10 OPERATING A VESSEL WHILE UNDER THE INFLUENCE  

 (a) Operation or being in actual physical control of a vessel is prohibited 
while: 

 

 (1) Under the influence of alcohol, a drug or drugs, or any combination 
that renders the operator incapable of safe operation 

$1,000/MA 

 (2) The alcohol concentration in operator’s blood or breath is 0.08 grams 
or more of alcohol per 100 milliliters of blood or 0.08 grams or more 
of alcohol per 210 liters of breath 

$1,000/MA 

3.12 WATER SKIING OR OTHER TOWING  

 (a) Towing a person by a vessel in undesignated area $150 

 (b) Towing a person using a parasail, hang-glider or other airborne 
device without a permit 

$250 

 (c) Prohibited towing conditions:  

 (1) Towing between the hours of sunset and sunrise $150 

 (2) Towing without having a person at least 12 years of age present to 
observe the action of the person being towed 

$150 

 (3) Towing without approved personal flotation device $150 

 (4) Person being towed commits act in a manner that endangers, or is 
likely to endanger, any person or damage property 

$350 
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 (5) Operating a vessel that does not have the capacity to carry the person 
being towed in addition to operator and observer 

$150 

 (6) Operating a power driven vessel using a tow rope 20 feet or less in 
length when towing a person 

$150 

3.15 NOISE ABATEMENT  

 (a) Operating a vessel is prohibited if noise level exceeds:  

 (1)  75dB(A) measured utilizing test procedures applicable to vessels 
underway (Society of Automotive Engineers SAE—J1970) 

$200 

 (2) 88dB(A) measured utilizing test procedures applicable to stationary 
vessels (Society of Automotive Engineers SAE—J2005) 

$400 

 (b) Failure to comply with on-site test to measure noise level $150 

3.16 SWIMMING OR WADING  

 Failure to comply with designated closures or restrictions $50 

3.17 SWIMMING AREAS AND BEACHES  

 (a) Violation of conditions of swimming areas or swimming beaches $50 

 (b) Use of a surfboard or similar rigid device in designated swimming 
area 

$50 

 (c) Failure to comply with safety regulations in swimming areas or 
beaches 

$50 

3.18 SNORKELING AND UNDERWATER DIVING  

 (a) Failure to comply with designated closures and restrictions $250 

 (b) Diving in waters open to vessels without prominently displaying dive 
flag 

$50 



28 
 

 (c) Diving between sunset and sunrise without an illuminated dive flag 
(may not consist of lights that may be confused with navigation lights 
or aids to navigation lights) 

$100 

 (d) While on the surface, submerging or surfacing, the diver must remain 
within a 100 feet horizontal radius of dive flag 

$50 

 (e) Violation of State laws or regulations concerning snorkeling 
activities 

$50 

3.19 SUBMERSIBLES  

 Failure to obtain a permit and comply with terms and conditions $250 
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PART 4 – VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC SAFETY 
 

4.2 STATE LAW APPLICABLE Appendix  

4.4 REPORT OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 
 

 (a) Failure to report accident resulting in property damage, personal 
injury or death within 24 hrs 

$250 

 
(b) Towing or moving a vehicle that has been involved in an accident 

without first notifying the superintendent 
$250 

4.10 TRAVEL ON PARK ROADS AND DESIGNATED ROUTES 
 

 (a) Operating a motor vehicle off road in undesignated areas or 
Reckless Driving 50 ft from roadway 
Parking 

$750/MA 
 
$100 
 

 (c)  (1) Operating a motor vehicle without pneumatic tires $100 

 (2) Operating a motor vehicle in a manner that causes unreasonable 
damage to the surface of a park road or route 

$250 

 (3) Operating a motor vehicle from ½ hour after sunset to ½ hour before 
sunrise without activated headlights and taillights 

$150 

4.11 LOAD, WEIGHT AND SIZE LIMITS  

 (a) State load, weight and size limits applicable Appendix 

 (b)  (1) Operating a vehicle that exceeds a load, weight or size limit $250 

 (2) Failing to obtain a permit when required $250 

 (3) Violating a term or condition of a permit $250 

 (4) Operating a motor vehicle with an auxiliary detachable side mirror 
that extends more than 10 inches beyond the side fender line except 
when the motor vehicles is towing a second vehicle 

$100 

4.12 TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES  
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 Failure to comply with the directions of a traffic control device  

 Parking $100 

 Moving $250 

4.13 OBSTRUCTING TRAFFIC  

 The following are prohibited:  

 (a) Stopping or parking a vehicle upon a park road $150 

 (b) Operating a vehicle so slowly as to interfere with the normal flow of 
traffic 

$150 

4.14 OPEN CONTAINER OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE  

 (b) Carrying or storing a bottle, can or other receptacle containing 
alcohol that is open, has been opened, or the seal is broken or 
contents partially removed 

$300 

4.15 SAFETY BELTS  

 (a) Failure to have all occupants safety belted or restrained while the 
vehicle is moving 

$150 

4.20 RIGHT OF WAY TO PEDESTRIAN  

 Failure to yield right of way to pedestrians, saddle and pack animals and 
vehicles drawn by animals 

$150 

4.21 SPEED LIMITS  

 (c) Exceeding Speed Limits  

 1 - 9 mph $100 

 10 - 25 mph $200 

 26 or over $350 



31 
 

4.22 UNSAFE OPERATION  

 (b)  (1) Operating a motor vehicle without due care or at a speed greater than 
that which is reasonable and prudent considering wildlife, traffic, 
weather, road and light conditions and road character 

$250  

 (2) Operating a motor vehicle in a manner which unnecessarily causes its 
tires to squeal, skid or break free of the road surface 

$150 

 (3) Failing to maintain that degree of control of a motor vehicle 
necessary to avoid danger to persons, property or wildlife 

$250/MA 

 (4) Operating a motor vehicle while allowing a person to ride:  

 (i) On or within any vehicle, trailer or other mode of conveyance 
towed behind the motor vehicle unless specifically designed for 
carrying passengers while being towed 

$150 

 (ii) On any exterior portion of the motor vehicle not designed or 
intended for the use of a passenger 

$150 

4.23 OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL OR DRUGS  

 (a) Operating or being in actual physical control of a motor vehicle 
while: 

 

 (1) Under the influence of alcohol, or a drug, or drugs, or 
any/*combination thereof, to a degree that renders the operator 
incapable of safe operation 

MA 

 (2) The alcohol concentration in the operator’s blood or breath is 0.08 
grams or more of alcohol per 100 milliliters of blood or 0.08 grams 
or more of alcohol per 210 liters of breath 

MA 

 (c) Tests  

 (2) Refusal by an operator to submit to a test is prohibited and proof of 
refusal may be admissible in any related judicial proceeding 

MA 

4.30 BICYCLES  

 (h) The following are prohibited:  
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 (1) Bicycle riding off of park roads and parking areas, except on 
administrative roads and trails that have been authorized for bicycle 
use 

$100 

 (2) Possessing a bicycle in a wilderness area established by Federal 
statute 

$250 

 (3)  Operating a bicycle during periods of low visibility, or while 
traveling through a tunnel, or between sunset and sunrise, without 
exhibiting on the operator or bicycle a white light or reflector that is 
visible from a distance of at least 500 feet to the front and with a red 
light or reflector that is visible from at least 200 feet to the rear 

$50 

 (4)  Operating a bicycle abreast of another bicycle except where 
authorized by the superintendent 

$50 

 (5)  Operating a bicycle while consuming an alcoholic beverage or 
carrying in hand an open container of an alcoholic beverage 

$200 

 (6)  Any violation of State law adopted by regulation $50 

 (i) Electric Bicycles Appendix 

 (2)    Use of electric bicycle in undesignated area $150 

 (3)    Use of electric bicycle where motor vehicles are prohibited $150 

 (4)    Possessing an electric bicycle in wilderness area $350 

4.31 HITCHHIKING $50 
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PART 5 – COMMERCIAL AND PRIVATE OPERATIONS 
 

5.1 ADVERTISING WITHOUT PERMIT $200  

5.2 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES; SALE OF INTOXICANTS  

 
(a) Unlawful sale of alcoholic, spirituous, vinous, or fermented liquor, 

containing more than 1% of alcohol by weight 
MA 

 
(b) Sale of alcohol on private lands: in Lassen Volcanic, Sequoia-Kings 

Canyon, and Yosemite National Parks without permit 
MA 

5.3 BUSINESS OPERATIONS  

 Engaging in or soliciting any business in park areas without a permit, contract, 
or other written agreement with the United States 

MA 

5.4 COMMERCIAL PASSENGER-CARRYING MOTOR VEHICLES  

 (a) Commercial transportation (passenger-carrying motor vehicle) of 
passengers without permit or contract 

$350 

 (b) Oversized passenger-carrying vehicles $150 

5.5 COMMERCIAL FILMING, STILL PHOTOGRAPHY, AND AUDIO 
RECORDING 

 

 (a) Failure to comply with provisions of 43 C.F.R. part 5 relating to 
commercial filming and still photography 

$350 

 (b) Audio recording without a permit, when required $350 

5.6 COMMERCIAL VEHICLES  

 (b) Prohibited use of commercial vehicle on park roads $500  

 (c) Failure to obtain permit for commercial vehicles $250 

5.7 CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING OR OTHER FACILITIES  
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 Constructing or attempting to construct a building, other structure, boat dock, 
road, trail, path or other way, telephone line, telegraph line, power line or other 
utility without a valid permit, contract, or written agreement 

MA 

5.8 DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES  

 (a) Unlawful discrimination MA 

 (b) Failure to post required notice $150 

5.9 DISCRIMINATION IN FURNISHING PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS 
AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 

 

 (a) Unlawful discrimination MA 

 (b) Failure to post required notice $150 

5.10 EATING, DRINKING, OR LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS  

 (a) Failure to obtain permit for sale of food, drink or lodging on private 
lands in: Lassen Volcanic, Sequoia and Kings Canyon, and Yosemite 
National Parks 

MA 

5.13 CREATION OF NUISANCE $150  

5.14 UNLAWFUL PROSPECTING, MINING, AND MINERAL LEASING MA 
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PART 6 – SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES 
 

6.9 PERMITS 
 

 
(a) Failure to obtain a permit to operate a solid waste disposal site $100 

6.12 PROHIBITED ACTS  

 (a) The following is prohibited:  

 (2) Operating a solid waste disposal site without the proper amount or 
form of bond or security deposit 

MA 

 (3) Operating a solid waste disposal site in violation of term or 
requirement of a NPS issued permit 

MA 
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PART 7 – SPECIAL REGULATIONS 
 

7.8 SEQUOIA AND KINGS CANYON NATIONAL PARKS 
 

 
(a) Dogs and cats prohibited on any park land or trail $100 

 (b) Failure to comply with fishing regulations $300 

 (c) Failure to comply with building, water supply or sewage disposal 
systems on privately owned lands 

MA 

 (d) Failure to control livestock $250 

 (e) Using snowmobile in violation of the terms and conditions of a 
permit 

$400 

7.16 YOSEMITE NATIONAL PARK  

 (a) Fishing  

 (1) Season & catch limit – State regulations apply Appendix  

 (4) Fishing from horseback $150 

 (5) Gathering or securing grubs $100 

 (b) Certain specified roads closed to public travel $250 

 (c) Powerless flight without a permit MA 

 (e) Camping  

 (1) Camping in excess of designated limit $100 

 (2) Quiet hours shall be maintained between 10:00 PM and 6:00 AM $150 

 (h) Eating and drinking establishments MA 

 (i) Motorboats prohibited on all natural lakes and streams $400 
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 (j) Domestic water supplies and sewage disposal systems MA 

 (k) Certain specified waters closed to fishing $300 

 (l) Motor vehicles driven or moved upon park road must be registered 
and display current license plates 

$150 

 Proof of Correction $75 

 (m) Trucking fees and permit required $100 

7.26 DEATH VALLEY NATIONAL MONUMENT  

 (a) Mining MA 

 (b) Use of water MA 

 (c) Permits MA 

 (d) Filing of copies of mining locations required MA 

 (e) Aircraft MA 

7.91 WHISKEYTOWN UNIT, WHISKEYTOWN-SHASTA-TRINITY 
NATIONAL RECREATION AREA 

 

 (a) Water Sanitation  

 (1) Marine toilets which permit discharge into water must be sealed $250 

 (2) Toilets with holding tanks to be discharged only at designated 
sanitary pumping stations 

$250  

 (b) Overnight occupancy of a vessel prohibited $200 

 (c) Powerless flight without a permit MA 

 (d) Gold panning  
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 (2)  (i)       Gold panning in unauthorized areas MA 

 (ii) Failure to register and pay special recreation permit fee $100 

 (3)  (i)       Prohibited methods of gold removal: suction, crevice cleaner, 
screen separator, view box, sluice box, rocker, dredge, etc. 

$250 

 (ii) Use of a toxic substance or chemical, including mercury, in 
gold panning activities 

MA 

 (iii) Panning outside of existing stream water levels, or digging into 
a stream bank or that results in the disturbance of the ground 
surface or the undermining of any vegetation, historic feature or 
bridge abutment 

MA 

 
 
PART 11  
 

11.2 UNAUTHORIZED USE OF N.P.S. ARROWHEAD AND PARKSCAPE 
SYMBOLS  

$500 

 
 
PART 71  
 

71.12 UNLAWFUL TRANSFER OR USE OF GOLDEN EAGLE, GOLDEN AGE, 
GOLDEN ACCESS PASSPORT 

$100 
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TITLE 36 – CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE 

 
SECTION  OFFENSE         BAIL 
 

261.3 INTERFERING WITH OR GIVING FALSE REPORT TO A FOREST 
OFFICER 

 

 
(a) Threatening, resisting, intimidating, or interfering with any Forest 

Officer engaged in or on account of the performance of his official 
duties in the protection, improvement, or administration of the 
National Forest System 

MA 

 
(b) Giving any false, fictitious or fraudulent report or other information 

to any Forest Officer engaged in or on account of the performance of 
his official duties knowing that such report or other information 
contains false, fictitious or fraudulent statement or entry 

$500  

 
(c) Threatening, intimidating, or intentionally interfering with any forest 

officer, volunteer, or human resource program enrollee while 
engaged in, or on account of, the performance of duties for the 
protection, improvement or administration of the NFS or other duties 
as assigned by the Forest Service 

MA 

261.4 DISORDERLY CONDUCT   

 The following are prohibited:  

 (a) Engaging in fighting or any threatening or other violent behavior  $250/MA 

 (b) Making an utterance or performing an act that is obscene or 
threatening or that is made or performed in a manner that is likely to 
inflict injury or incite an immediate breach of peace 

$250 

 (c) Making noise that is unreasonable considering the nature and purpose 
of the conduct, location, and time  

$250 

261.5 FIRE  

 The following are prohibited:  



40 
 

 (a) Carelessly or negligently throwing or placing any ignited substance 
or other substance that may cause a fire 

$500 

 (b) Firing any tracer bullet or incendiary ammunition $500 

 (c) Causing timber, trees, slash, brush or grass to burn except as 
authorized by permit 

$500 

 (d) Leaving a fire without completely extinguishing it $500 

 (e) Causing or failing to maintain control of a fire that is not a prescribed 
fire that damages the National Forest System 

$500 

 (g) Negligently failing to maintain control of a prescribed fire on 
National Forest lands that damages that National Forest System 

$500 

 (h) Possessing or using an exploding target or any kind of firework or 
other pyrotechnic device 

$500 

 (i) Violating any State law concerning burning or fires or any State las 
that is for the purpose of preventing or restricting the spread of fire 

Appendix 

 (j) Operating or using any internal or external combustion engine 
without a spark arresting device that is properly installed, maintained, 
and in effective working order in accordance with USDA Forest 
Service Standard 5100-1. 

$500 

261.6 TIMBER AND OTHER FOREST PRODUCTS  

 The following are prohibited:  

 (a) Cutting or otherwise damaging any timber, tree or other forest 
product, except as authorized by special use authorization, timber 
sale contract, Federal law or regulation 

$300 

 (b) Cutting any standing tree, under permit or timber sale contract, 
before a Forest Officer has marked it or has otherwise designated it 
for cutting 

$300 

 (c) Removing any timber or other forest product cut under permit or 
timber sale contract, except to a place designated for scaling, or 
removing it from that place before it is scaled, measured, counted, or 
otherwise accounted for by a Forest Officer 

$300 

 (d) Stamping, marking with paint, or otherwise identifying any tree or 
other forest product in a manner similar to that employed by Forest 
Officers to mark or designate a tree or any other forest product for 
cutting or removal 

MA 
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 (e) Loading, removing or hauling timber or other forest product acquired 
under any permit or timber sale contract unless such product is 
identified as required in such permit or contract 

$300 

 (f) Selling or exchanging any timber or other forest product obtained 
under free use pursuant to §§ 223.5-223.11 

$300 

 (g) Violating any timber export or substitution restriction in §§ 223.160-
223.164 

MA 

 (h) Removing any timber, tree, or other forest product, except as 
authorized by special use authorization, timber sale contract, Federal 
law or regulation 

$300 

 (i) Violating the Forest Resources Conservation and Shortage Relieve 
Act of 1990 (16 U.S.C. 620, et seq.)  or its implementing regulations 
at 36 CFR 223.185-223.203 

MA 

261.7 LIVESTOCK   

 The following are prohibited:  

 (a) Placing or allowing unauthorized livestock to enter or be in a 
National Forest System or other lands under Forest Service control 

$350 or $35 per 
head whichever is 
greater 

 (b) Not removing unauthorized livestock from the National Forest 
System or other lands under Forest Service control when requested 
by a Forest Officer 

$350 or $35 per 
head whichever is 
greater 

 (c) Failing to reclose any gate or other entry $50  

 (d) Molesting, injuring, removing, or releasing any livestock impounded 
under Section 262.10 while in the custody of the Forest Service or its 
authorized agents 

MA 

261.8 FISH AND WILDLIFE  

 The following are prohibited to the extent Federal or State law is violated:  

 (a) Hunting, trapping, fishing, catching, molesting, killing or having in 
possession any kind of wild animal, bird or fish, or taking the eggs of 
any such bird 

Appendix or CA 
Bail 

 (1) Hunting/fishing without license $300 

 (2) Hunting/fishing without license in possession (Proof of correction to 
officer or court) 

$100 
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 (b) Possessing a firearm or other implement designed to discharge a 
missile capable of destroying animal life 

$250  

 (c) Possessing equipment which could be used for hunting, fishing, or 
trapping 

$250  

 (d) Possessing a dog not on a leash or otherwise confined $50 

 (e) Curtail the free movement of any animal or plant life into or out of a 
cave, except as authorized to protect a cave resource 

$400 

261.9 PROPERTY  

 The following are prohibited:  

 (a) Damaging any natural feature or other property of the United States $250 

 (b) Removing any natural feature or other property of the United States $250 

 (c) Damaging any plant that is classified as a threatened, endangered, 
sensitive, rare, or unique species 

$250 

 (d) Removing any plant that is classified as a threatened, endangered, 
sensitive, rare, or unique species 

$250 

 (e) Entering any building, structure, or enclosed area owned or 
controlled by the United States when such building, structure, or 
enclosed area is not open to the public 

$150 

 (f) Using any pesticide except for personal use as an insect repellant or 
as provided by special-use authorization for other minor uses 

$150 

 (g) Digging in, excavating, disturbing, injuring, destroying or in any way 
damaging any prehistoric, historic or archeological resource, 
structure, site, artifact or property 

$250 

 (h) Removing any prehistoric, historic, or archeological resource, 
structure, site, artifact or property 

$250 

 (i) Excavating, damaging, or removing any cave resource from a cave 
without special use authorization, or removing any cave resource for 
commercial purposes 

MA 

 (j)            Damaging or removing without authorization any personal property 
that belongs to another person. 

$250 

261.10 OCCUPANCY AND USE  

 The following are prohibited:  
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 (a) Constructing, placing, or maintaining any kind of road, trail, 
structure, fence, enclosure, communications equipment, sign, or other 
improvement on National Forest System lands or facilities or making 
a significant surface disturbance on National Forest System lands 
without a special use authorization, contract, approved plan of 
operations, or other written authorization when that written 
authorization is required. 

$250 

 (b) Construction, reconstructing, improving, maintaining, occupying or 
using a residence on NFS lands unless authorized by a special-use 
authorization or approved operating plan when such authorization is 
required 

$150 

 (c) Selling or offering for sale any merchandise or conducting any kind 
of work activity or service unless authorized by Federal law, 
regulation, or special-use authorization 

$200 

 (d) Discharging a firearm or any other implement capable of taking 
human life, causing injury, or damaging property: 

 

 (1) In or within 150 yards of a residence, building, campsite, developed 
recreation site or occupied area or   

$400 

 (2) Across or on a National Forest System road or a body of water 
adjacent thereto, or in any manner or place whereby any person or 
property is exposed to injury or damage as a result in such discharge 

$400 

 (3) Into or within any cave MA   

 (e) Leaving personal property unattended for longer than 72 hours, 
except in locations where longer periods have been designated.  

$150 

 (f) Placing a vehicle or other object in such a manner that it is an 
impediment or hazard to the safety or convenience of any person 

$300 

 (g) Commercial distribution of printed material without special use 
authorization 

$150 

 (h) When commercially distributing printed material, delaying, halting, 
or preventing administrative use of an area by the Forest Service or 
other scheduled or existing uses or activities on National Forest 
System lands; misrepresenting the purposes or affiliations of those 
selling or distributing the material; or misrepresenting the availability 
of material without cost 

$250 

 (i) Operating or using in or near a campsite, developed recreation site, or 
over an adjacent body of water without a permit, any device which 
produces noise, such as a radio, television, musical instrument, motor 
or engine in such a manner and at such a time so as to unreasonably 
disturb any person 

$150 
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 (j) Operating or using a public address system, whether fixed, portable, 
or vehicle mounted, in or near a campsite or developed recreation site 
or over an adjacent body of water without a special-use authorization 

$150 

 (k) Use or occupancy of National Forest System land or facilities without 
special-use authorization when such authorization is required 

$150 

 (l) Violating any term or condition of a special-use authorization, 
contract or approved operating plan 

$150 

 (m) Failing to stop a vehicle when directed to do so by a Forest Officer $250 

 (n) Failing to pay any special use fee or other charges as required $100 

 (o) Use or occupancy of National Forest System lands or facilities 
without a special use authorization, contract, approved plan of 
operations, or other written authorization when that written 
authorization is required. 

$150 

 (p) Knowingly or intentionally possessing any controlled substance in 
violation of Federal law. 

$250 

 (q) Knowingly or intentionally possessing any drug paraphernalia in 
violation of State law. 

$100 

 (r) Possessing any alcoholic beverage in violation of State law. Appendix 

 (s) Providing any alcoholic beverage to a minor in violation of State law. $250 

261.11 SANITATION  

 The following are prohibited:  

 (a) Depositing in any toilet, toilet vault, or plumbing fixture any 
substance which could damage or interfere with the operation or 
maintenance of the fixture 

$150 

 (b) Possessing or leaving refuse, debris, or litter in an exposed or 
unsanitary condition 

$150 

 (c) Placing in or near a stream, lake, or other water any substance which 
does or may pollute a stream, lake, or other water 

$250 

 (d) Failing to dispose of all garbage, including any paper, can, bottle, 
sewage, waste water or material, or rubbish either by removal from 
the site or area, or by depositing it into receptacles or at places 
provided for such purposes 

$150 
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 (e) Dumping of any refuse, debris, trash or litter brought as such from 
private property or from land occupied under permit, except, where a 
container, dump or similar facility has been provided and is identified 
as such, to receive trash generated from private lands or lands 
occupied under permit 

$300 

261.12 NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM ROADS AND TRAILS  

 The following are prohibited:  

 (a) Violating the load, weight, height, length or width limitations 
prescribed by State law, except by special-use authorization or 
written agreement, or by order issued under Section 261.54 of this 
Chapter (California Vehicle Code §§ 35100-35581.50) 

$250  

 (b) Failing to have a vehicle weighed at a Forest Service weighing 
station, if required by a sign 

$150 

 (c) Damaging and leaving in a damaged condition any such road, trail, or 
segment thereof 

$250 

 (d) Blocking, restricting, or otherwise interfering with the use of a road, 
trail or gate 

$150 

 (e) Operating a motor vehicle without a valid license as required by State 
law 

$150 

 (f) Operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of an alcoholic 
beverage or a controlled substance in violation of State law. 

MA 

 (g) Operating a motor vehicle in violation of any State law other than 
those described in paragraph (e) or (f) of this section. 

Appendix 

 (h) Operating a vehicle or motor vehicle carelessly, recklessly, or in a 
manner or at a speed that would endanger or be likely to endanger 
any person or property. 

$400 

 (i) Operating a motor vehicle in violation of a posted sign or traffic 
control device. 

$100 

261.13 MOTOR VEHICLE USE  

 Possess or operate a motor vehicle on National Forest System lands other than 
in accordance with designations 

$150 

261.14 OVER-SNOW VEHICLE USE  

 Possess or operate an over-snow vehicle on National Forest System lands other 
than in accordance with those designations 

$250 
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261.15 USE OF VEHICLES OFF ROADS   

 It is prohibited to operate any vehicle off National Forest System, State or 
County roads: 

 

 (a) Without a valid license as required by State law Appendix or CA 
Bail 

 (b) Without an operable braking system $150 

 (c) From one-half hour after sunset to one-half hour before sunrise 
unless equipped with working head and taillights 

$150 

 (d) In violation of any applicable noise emission standard established by 
any Federal or State agency 

$150 

 (e) While under the influence of an alcoholic beverage or a controlled 
substance in violation of State law. 

MA 

 (f) Creating excessive or unusual smoke $150 

 (g) Carelessly, recklessly, or in a manner or at a speed that endangers or 
is likely to endanger any person or property   

$400 

 (h) In a manner which damages or unreasonably disturbs the land, 
wildlife, or vegetative resources 

$250 

 (i) In violation of State law established for vehicles used off roads Appendix or CA 
Bail 

261.16 DEVELOPED RECREATION SITES   

 The following are prohibited:  

 (a) Occupying any portion of the site for other than recreation purposes $100 

 (b) Building, attending, maintaining, or using a fire outside of a fire ring 
provided by the Forest Service for such purpose or outside of a stove, 
grill or fireplace 

$500 

 (c) Cleaning or washing any personal property, fish, animal, or food, or 
bathing or washing at a hydrant or water faucet not provided for that 
purpose 

$50 

 (d) Discharging or igniting a firecracker, rocket or other firework, or 
explosive 

$250 

 (e) Occupying between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. a place designated for 
day use only 

$100 
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 (f) Failing to remove all camping equipment or personal property when 
vacating the area or site 

$150 

 (g) Placing, maintaining, or using camping equipment except in a place 
specifically designated or provided for such equipment 

$150 

 (h) Without permission, failing to have at least one person occupy a 
camping area during the first night after camping equipment has been 
set up 

$100  

 (i) Leaving camping equipment unattended for more than 24 hours 
without permission 

$50  

 (j) Bringing in or possessing an animal, other than a service animal, 
unless it is crated, caged, or upon a leash not longer than six feet, or 
otherwise under physical restrictive control 

$50 

 (k) Bringing in or possessing in a swimming area an animal, other than a 
service animal 

$50 

 (l) Bringing in or possessing a saddle, pack, or draft animal except as 
authorized by posted instructions 

$100 

 (m) Operating or parking a motor vehicle or trailer except in places 
developed or designated for this purpose 
Parking 
Operating 
 

 
 
$25 
$100 

 (n) Operating a bicycle, motorbike, or motorcycle on a trail unless 
designated for this use 

$150 

 (o) Operating a motorbike, motorcycle, or other motor vehicle for any 
purpose other than entering or leaving the site 

$150 

 (p) Depositing any body waste except into receptacles provided for that 
purpose 

$150 

261.17 RECREATION FEES   

 Failure to pay any recreation fee is prohibited $100  

261.18 NATIONAL FOREST WILDERNESS   

 The following are prohibited:  

 (a) Possessing or using a motor vehicle, motorboat, or motorized 
equipment except as authorized by Federal law or regulation 

$400 

 (b) Possessing or using a hang glider or bicycle 
Bicycle 
Hang glider 
 

 
$100 
$300 
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 (c) Landing of aircraft, or dropping or picking up any material, supplies, 
or person by means of aircraft, including a helicopter 

MA 

261.20 PACIFIC CREST NATIONAL SCENIC TRAIL  

 Use of a motorized vehicle on the Pacific Crest National Scenic Trail without a 
special-use authorization 

$400 

261.21 NATIONAL FOREST PRIMITIVE AREAS   

 The following are prohibited in any area classified as a National Forest 
Primitive Area on September 3, 1964: 

 

 (a) Landing of aircraft or using a motorboat, unless such use had become 
well established before September 3, 1964 

$400 

 (b) Possessing or using a motor or motorized equipment, except small 
battery powered, hand-held devices, such as cameras, shavers, 
flashlights, and Geiger-counters 

$400 

261.22 UNAUTHORIZED USE OF “SMOKEY BEAR” AND “WOODSY OWL” 
SYMBOL 

 

 (a) Manufacture, importation, reproduction, or use of “Smokey Bear” 
except as provided under §§ 271.2, 271.3, or 271.4 

$100 

 (b) Manufacture, importation, reproduction, or use of “Woodsy Owl” 
except as provided under §§ 271.2, 271.3, or 271.4 

$100 

261.23 WILD FREE-ROAMING HORSES AND BURROS  

 The following are prohibited:  

 (a) Removing or attempting to remove a wild free-roaming horse or 
burro from the National Forest System unless authorized by law or 
regulation 

$500 

 (b) Causing or allowing the inhumane treatment or harassment of a wild 
free-roaming horse or burro 

MA 

 (c) Removing or attempting to remove, alter, or destroy any official 
mark used to identify a wild horse or burro or its remains unless 
authorized or permitted by law or regulation 

$250 

 (d) Violating any terms or conditions specified in a care and maintenance 
agreement or permit 

$250 
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SUBPART B- PROHIBITIONS IN AREAS DESIGNATED BY ORDER 
 

261.52 FIRE 
 

 When provided by an order, the following are prohibited:  

 (a) Building, maintaining, attending or using a fire, campfire, or stove 
fire 

$500 

 (b) Using an explosive MA 

 (c) Smoking $50 

 (d) Smoking, except within an enclosed vehicle or building, at a 
recreation site, or while stopped in an area at least 3 feet in diameter 
that is barren or cleared of all flammable material 

$50 

 (e) Entering or being in an area. $150 

 (f) Entering an area without any firefighting tool prescribed by the order $100 

 (g) Operating an internal combustion engine $150 

 (h) Welding, or operating an acetylene or other torch with open flame $350 

 (k) Violating any state law specified in the order concerning burning, 
fires or which is for the purpose of preventing, Appendix or 
restricting the spread of fires 

Appendix or CA 
Bail 

261.53 SPECIAL CLOSURES OR RESTRICTIONS  

 When provided by an order, it is prohibited to go into or be in any area which 
is closed or restricted for the protection of: 

 

 (a) Threatened, endangered, rare, unique, or vanishing species of plants, 
animals, birds or fish 

$150 

 (b) Special biological communities $150 

 (c) Objects or areas of historical, archeological, geological or 
paleontological interest  

$150 

 (d) Scientific experiments or investigations $150 
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 (e) Public health or safety $150 

 (f) Property $150 

 (g) Closure to protect the privacy of tribal activities for traditional or 
cultural purposes must be requested by an Indian tribe; subject to 
approval by the F.S.; shall be temporary; and affect smallest area for 
minimum period necessary 

$150 

261.54 NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM ROADS  

 When provided by an order, the following are prohibited:  

 (a) Using any type of vehicle prohibited by the order $100 

 (b) Use by any type of traffic prohibited by the order $100 

 (c) Using a road for commercial hauling without a permit or written 
authorization 

$150 

 (d) Operating a vehicle in violation of the speed, load, weight, height, 
length, width, or other limitations specified by the order 

$250  

 (e) Being on the road $150 

261.55 NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM TRAILS   

 When provided by an order issued in accordance with § 261.50 of this subpart, 
the following are prohibited on a NFS trail: 

 

 (a) Being on a trail $150 

 (b) Using any type of vehicle prohibited by the order $150 

 (c) Use by any type of traffic or mode of transportation prohibited by the 
order 

$150 

 (d) Operating a vehicle in violation of width, weight, height, length, or 
other limitations specified by the order 

$250  

 (e) Shortcutting a switchback in a trail $50 

261.56 USE OF VEHICLES OFF NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM ROADS  
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 When provided by an order, it is prohibited to possess or use a vehicle off 
National Forest System roads 

$150 

261.57 NATIONAL FOREST WILDERNESS   

 When provided by an order, the following are prohibited:  

 (a) Entering or being in the area $150 

 (b) Possessing camping or pack-outfitting equipment, as specified in the 
order 

$150 

 (c) Possessing a firearm or firework $250 

 (d) Possessing any non-burnable food or beverage containers, including 
deposit bottles, except for non-burnable containers designed and 
intended for repeated use 

$50 

 (e) Grazing $350 or $25/head 

 (f) Storing equipment, personal property or supplies $50 

 (g) Disposing of debris, garbage, or other waste $150 

 (h) Possessing or using a wagon, cart, or other vehicle 
Non-motorized 
Motorized 
 

 
$200/MA 
$400 

261.58 OCCUPANCY AND USE  

 When provided by an order, the following are prohibited:  

 (a) Camping for a period longer than allowed by the order $100  

 (b) Entering or using a recreation site or portion thereof $100 

 (c) Entering or remaining in a campground during night periods 
prescribed in the order except for persons who are occupying the 
campgrounds 

$75 

 (d) Occupying a recreation site with prohibited camping equipment 
prescribed by the order 

$75 

 (e) Camping $100  
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 (f) Using a campsite or other area described in the order by more than 
the number of users allowed by the order 

$50  

 (g) Parking or leaving a vehicle in violation of posted instructions 

Handicapped 

$100 

$350 

 (h) Parking or leaving a vehicle outside a parking space assigned to one’s 
own camp unit 

$50 

 (i) Possessing, parking or leaving more than two vehicles, except 
motorcycles or bicycles per camp unit 

$25 

 (j) Being publicly nude $100 

 (k) Entering or being in a body of water $50 

 (l) Being in the area after sundown or before sunrise $50 

 (m) Discharging a firearm, air rifle, or gas gun $250/MA 

 (n) Possessing or operating a motorboat $100 

 (o) Water skiing $100 

 (p) Storing or leaving a boat or raft $100 

 (q) Operating any watercraft in excess of posted speed limit $150 

 (r) Launching a boat except at a designated launching ramp $150 

 (s) Possessing, storing or transporting any bird, fish or other animal or 
parts thereof, as specified in the order 

$50 

 (t) Possessing, storing or transporting any part of a tree or other plant, as 
specified in the order 

$50 

 (u) Being in the area between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. except a person 
who is camping or who is visiting a person camping in that area 

$50 

 (v) Hunting or fishing $300 

 (w) Possessing or transporting any motor or mechanical device capable of 
propelling a watercraft through water by any means 

$50 

 (x) Using any wheel, roller, or other mechanical device for the overland 
transportation of any watercraft 

$50 
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 (y) Landing of aircraft, or dropping or picking up any material, supplies, 
or person by means of an aircraft, including a helicopter 

MA 

 (z) Entering or being on lands or waters within the boundaries of a 
component of the National Wild and Scenic Rivers System 

$150 

 (aa) Riding, hitching, tethering or hobbling a horse or other saddle or pack 
animal in violation of posted instructions 

$150 

 (bb) Possessing alcoholic beverage $150 

 (cc) Possessing or storing any food or refuse, as specified in the order $50 

 (ee) Depositing any body waste in caves except into receptacles provided 
for that purpose 

MA 

 
 
SUBPART C- PROHIBITIONS IN REGIONS 
 

261.75 REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO REGION 5, CALIFORNIA REGION, 
AS DESCRIBED IN § 200.2 

 

 (b) Prohibitions  

 (1) Possessing or using motorized equipment in the wild river zone of the
Middle Fork of the Feather River, except on the Stag Point Trail or 
the Cleghorn Bar Trail, is prohibited 

$250 

 (2) Violation of any term or condition of a permit $250 
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TITLE 36 – CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

 

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

 
SECTION  OFFENSE         BAIL 
 

327.2 VEHICLES  

  (b) Parking in violation of posted restrictions 
Handicapped 
Impeding traffic  

$100 
$350 
$200  

(c) Operation or parking off authorized roadways $200 

 
(d) Operation not in accordance with posted restrictions or regulations $150 

 (e) Careless, negligent, or reckless operation $400 

 (f) Operation for other than ingress or egress $150 

 (g) Operation without proper and effective exhaust muffler $150 

 (h) Operation in violation of federal, state and local laws $150 

327.3 VESSELS  

 (b) Placement or operation for fee or profit without permit, lease, license 
or concession contract 

$150 

 (c) Operation in prohibited or restricted area and without appropriate 
registration 

$200 

 (d) Careless, negligent, or reckless operation $400 

 (e) Safety equipment not in compliance with boating safety requirements $150 

 (f) Use as habitation or residence MA 

 (g) Careless, negligent, or reckless use of water skis, parasails, ski-kites, 
or similar devices 

$150 
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 (h) Failure to securely moor at approved mooring facilities $150 

 (i) Use of a vessel not in compliance with National Safe Boating Act $250 

 (j) Operation without proper and effective exhaust muffler $150 

 (k) Operation in violation of federal, state, or local laws $150 

327.4 AIRCRAFT  

 (b) Operation other than at designated landing area MA 

 (c) Careless, negligent, or reckless operation MA 

 (d) Use of aircraft not in compliance with prescribed rules, regulations 
and standards 

$250 

327.5 SWIMMING  

 (a) Swimming, wading, snorkeling, or scuba diving in prohibited area $100 

 (b) Failure to display diving flag during underwater activities $50 

 (c) Diving, jumping, or swinging from trees, bridges, or other structures $150 

327.6 PICNICKING  

 Picnicking or day use activities in prohibited area $100 

327.7 CAMPING  

 (a) Camping in prohibited area $150 

 (b) Camping in excess of 14 days during any 30-consecutive-day period 
w/o a permit 

$100 

 (c) Reserving campsite-for future occupancy $100 

 (d) Digging, leveling or construction without permit $250 
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 (e) Occupying or placing equipment at reserved campsite without 
reservation 

$75  

327.8 HUNTING, FISHING, AND TRAPPING  

 (a) Hunting in area or during periods where prohibited $300 

 (b) Trapping in areas and during periods where prohibited by the District 
Commander 

$300 

 (c) Fishing in prohibited area $300 

 (e) Violation of applicable Federal, State and local laws Appendix 

327.9 SANITATION  

 (a) Improper disposal of any waste material or liquid generated on 
project 

$300 

 (b) Improper disposal of household or commercial garbage, trash, 
rubbish, debris, dead animals or litter 

$300 

 (c) Spilling, pumping, discharge or disposal of all wastes onto project 
lands or waters 

MA 

 (d) Failure to keep camp or picnic site free of litter during and upon 
departure 

$150 

 (e) Discharge or placing of sewage or waste from any vessel or 
watercraft into project waters 

MA 

327.10 FIRES  

 (a) Improper transportation or storage of gasoline or fuels $100 

 (b) Fire not confined to designated area or left unattended or not 
completely extinguished 
Unattended or unconfined fire causing wildfire 
Burning of materials that cause toxic fumes 
 

$500 
 
MA 
$350 

 (c) Improper disposal of lighted smoking materials, matches or other 
burning material 

$250 

327.11 CONTROL OF ANIMALS  

 (a) Unrestrained pet in prohibited area 
Animal noise unreasonably annoying people 
Abandonment of animals 
 

$100 
$100 
$350 
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 (b) Failure to remove or properly dispose of pet waste $50 

 (c) Horses, cattle, or other livestock in undesignated areas or trails $150 

 (d) Ranging, grazing, watering or allowing livestock on project lands and 
waters without authorization 

$150  

 (e) Refusal to move unauthorized livestock MA 

 (g) Wild, exotic, vicious aggressive pets or animals on project 
lands/waters 

$500 

327.12 RESTRICTIONS  

 (a) Failure to observe visiting hours 
Failure to observe closure or restrictions 
 

$100 
$150  

 (b) Failure to observe quiet hours between 10 p.m. and 6 a.m. $100 

 (c) Any act that interferes, impedes, or disrupts project use or safety of 
others 

$250  

 (d) Excessive noise $150  

 (e) Possession or consumption of alcohol in prohibited area $150 

 (f) Smoking in restricted area $150 

327.13 EXPLOSIVES, FIREARMS, OTHER WEAPONS AND FIREWORKS  

 (a) Possession of loaded firearms, ammunition or other weapons and 
firing devices 

$250/MA 

 (b) Possession or use of explosives or explosive devices, including 
fireworks without permit 

$250/MA 

327.14 PUBLIC PROPERTY  

 (a) Destruction, injury, defacement, removal or alteration of public 
property 

$250/MA 

 (b) Cutting, gathering or removal of trees or wood $300/MA 

 (c) Gathering wood in prohibited area $100 
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 (d) Use of metal detector in prohibited area $100 

 (c) Any act that interferes, impedes, or disrupts project use or safety of 
others 

$250  

 (d) Excessive noise $150  

327.15 ABANDONMENT AND IMPOUNDMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY  

 (a) Abandoned, stored or unattended personal property 
Failure to pay impoundment fee 
 

$150 
$250 

327.16 LOST AND FOUND ARTICLES  

 Failure to turn in found articles $150 

327.17 ADVERTISEMENTS  

 (a) Advertising and distribution of matter without permit $150 

 (k) Violation of terms and conditions of permit $300 

327.18 COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES  

 (a) Engaging in or soliciting business without permit $250 

 (b) Failure to comply with lease, license or agreement MA 

327.19    PERMITS  

 Failure or refusal to comply with fee requirements or terms  conditions of 
permit 

$150 

327.20 UNAUTHORIZED STRUCTURES  

 Construction, placement or existence of any structure of any kind without 
permit, lease, license or written authorization 

MA 

327.21 SPECIAL EVENTS  

 (a) Special event without permit $250 
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 (b) Charging fee or failure to comply with terms and conditions of 
permit/permission 

$250 

327.22 UNAUTHORIZED OCCUPATION  

 (a) Occupying for the purpose of maintaining a residence without permit $150 

 (b) Agricultural use without lease, license, or permit MA 

327.23 RECREATION USE FEE  

 (b) Failure to pay authorized recreation use fee $100  

 (c) Failure to pay authorized day use fees and/or properly display receipt, 
permit or pass 

$75  

 (d) Fraudulent use of Golden Age or Golden Access Pass $150 

327.24 INTERFERENCE WITH GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES  

 (a) Interference with force MA 

 (b) Failure to comply with lawful order issued by a Federal employee $250 

327.26 STATE AND LOCAL LAWS  

 State and local laws and ordinances shall apply Appendix  
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TITLE 38 – CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION 

 
SECTION  OFFENSE         BAIL 
 

1.218(b) (1)  Improper disposal of rubbish on property $200 

 
(2)  Spitting on property $25 

 
(3)  Throwing articles from a building or unauthorized climbing of a 

building 
$50 

 
(4)  Willful destruction, damage or removal of Government property $500 

 (5)  Defacement, destruction, mutilation or injury to, removal or 
disturbance of grave marker or headstone 

$500 

 (6)  Failure to comply with signs $50 

 (7)  Tampering with, removal or destruction of signs $150 

 (8)  Entry into closed areas (trespass) $50 

 (9)  Unauthorized demonstration on VA property $250 

 (10)  Creating a disturbance during a burial ceremony $250 

 (11)  Disorderly conduct $250 

 (12)  Failure to depart premises $50 

 (13)  Unauthorized loitering, sleeping, or assembly $50 

 (14)  Gambling $200 

 (15)  Operation of a vehicle under the influence $500 
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 (16)  Entering premises under the influence $200 

 (17)  Unauthorized use of alcoholic beverages or narcotic drugs $300 

 (18)  Unauthorized introduction of alcoholic beverages or narcotics $500 

 (19)  Unauthorized solicitation of alms & contributions $50 

 (20)  Commercial soliciting or vending or collection of private debt $50 

 (21)  Distribution of pamphlets, handbills and flyers $25 

 (22)  Display of placards or posting of materials on property $25 

 (23)  Unauthorized photography on premises $50 

 (24)  Failure to comply with traffic directions of VA police $25 

 (25)  Parking in spaces posted as reserved for disabled persons $50 

 (26)  Parking in posted no-parking areas, lanes, or crosswalks $25 

 (27)  Parking in posted emergency vehicle spaces or within 15’ of fire 
hydrant 

$50 

 (28)  Parking within an intersection or blocking posted lane $25 

 (29)  Parking in spaces posted as reserved or in excess of posted time limit $15 

 (30)  Failing to come to a complete stop at a STOP sign $25 

 (31)  Failing to yield to a pedestrian in marked and posted crosswalk $25 

 (32)  Driving in the wrong direction on posted one-way street $25 

 (33)  Operate vehicle in reckless or unsafe matter, too fast, overriding 
curbs or leaving roadway 

$100 

 (34)  Exceeding posted speed limits  Up to 10 mph 
Up to 20 mph 
Over 20 mph 
 

$25 
$50 
$100 
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 (35)  Creating excessive noise $50 

 (36)  Failure to yield the right of way $50 

 (37)  Possession of firearms $500 

 (38)  Introduction or possession of explosives, ammo or combustibles $500 

 (39)  Possession of knives which exceed a blade length or 3 inches; 
switchblade knives; any variety of hatchets, clubs and hand-held 
weapons; or brass knuckles 

$300 

 (40)  The unauthorized possession of incapacitating liquid or gas-emitting 
weapons 

$200 

 (41)  Unauthorized possession, manufacture, or use of keys or barrier card-
type keys to rooms or areas on the property 

$200 

 (42)  Opening or attempted opening, of locks or card-operated barrier 
mechanisms on property 

$500 

 (43)  Soliciting for, or the act of prostitution $250 

 (44)  Any unlawful sexual activity $250 

 (45)  Jogging, bicycling, sledding or any recreational physical activity on 
cemetery grounds 

$50 
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TITLE 39 – CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 
 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

 
SECTION  OFFENSE         BAIL 
 

232.1 CONDUCT ON POSTAL PROPERTY  

 
(b) Inspection, recording presence 

 

 
(1) Failure to allow inspection of purse, briefcase or other containers $150 

 
(2) Vehicles entering restricted, nonpublic area $150 

 (3) Entering property when closed to the public $150 

 (c) Preservation of Property  

 Improperly disposing of rubbish on postal property $150 

 Spitting on postal property $25 

 Creating any hazard to persons or things $250 

 Throwing articles of any kind from a building $250 

 Climbing upon the roof or any part of a building $100 

 Willfully destroying, damaging, or removing any property or any part 
thereof 

$250 

 (d) Conformity with Signs and Directions  

 Failure to comply with official signs of a prohibitory or directory 
nature 

$100 

 Failure to comply with directions of Security Force personnel and 
other authorized individuals 

$150 
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 (e) Disorderly conduct, loud or unreasonable noise, impedes 
ingress/egress from post office, or impedes or disturbs employee or 
the general public 

$250 

 (f) Gambling, lottery, games for money, or other personal property $150 

 (g) Alcoholic Beverages, Drugs, and Smoking  

 (1) Entering property or operating motor vehicle under the influence of 
alcoholic beverage or any drug on postal property 

MA 

 Possession, sale, use of any controlled substance (except as medically 
approved) 

$250/MA 

 Sale or Use of any alcoholic beverage MA 

 (2) Smoking in building, including office space and lobbies $100 

 (h) Soliciting, electioneering, collecting debts, vending, and advertising $150 

 (i) Unauthorized photography $100 

 (j) Dogs and other animals $50 

 (k) Vehicular and Pedestrian Traffic  

 (1)  Failure to possess current driver’s license, registration and vehicle 
tags 

$100 

 (2)  Driving on property when suspended or revoked $350/MA 

 (3)   Failure to drive in safe and careful manner and comply with 
directions of officer and posted traffic signs 

$250 

 (4)   Blocking entrances, driveways, walks, loading platforms or fire 
hydrants 

$150 

 (5)   Parking without authority  

 (a) Unauthorized parking in designated handicapped area $350 

 (b) All other parking violations $100 

 (l) Weapons and explosives MA 
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 (m) Nondiscrimination MA 

 (n) Conduct disruptive with regard to meetings of Board of Governors $250 

 (o) Depositing or posting handbills, flyers, pamphlets, signs, posters, 
placards or other literature without authorization 

$50 
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TITLE 41 – CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

 

UNITED STATES GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

FEDERAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

 
SECTION  OFFENSE         BAIL 
 

102-74.370 Failure to comply with inspection request $100 

102-74.375 Unauthorized Admission to Property $150 

102-74.380 (a) Improperly disposing of rubbish on property 
 

 
(1) Littering $150 

 (2) Abandoning $250 

 (b) Willfully destroying or damaging property $250 

 (c) Stealing property $250 

 (d) Creating any hazard on property to persons or things $250 

 (e) Throwing articles from/at a building; climbing on statues, fountains, 
or any part of buildings 

$250 

102-74.385 Non-conformity with signs and directions $100 

102-74.390 Loitering, exhibiting disorderly or other conduct that:  

 (a) Creates loud or unusual noise/nuisance $250 

 (b) Obstructs entrances, lobbies, stairways, parking lots, etc. $250 

 (c) Impedes or disrupts performance of official duties $250 

 (d) Prevents general public from obtaining services $250 
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102-74.395 Gambling $150 

102-74.400 (a) Under the influence, using or possessing any narcotic drugs $250 

 (b) Operating a motor vehicle on property under the influence of alcohol 
or narcotic drugs 

MA 

102-74.405 Under the influence or using alcohol on Federal property $250 

102-74.410 Soliciting, vending, and debt collection $150 

102-74.415 Posting or distributing materials $50 

102-74.420 Unauthorized photographs for news, advertising or commercial purposes $100 

102-74.425 Unauthorized dogs or other animals $50 

102-74.430 Vehicular and pedestrian traffic $100 

 (a) Careless driving $400 

 (b) Failure to comply with signals & directions $150 

 (c)(d) Failure to comply with posted traffic signs or directives $100 

 (e) Blocking of entrances, driveways, walks, loading platforms, or fire 
hydrants 

$150 

 (f) Parking without permit, authority or in unauthorized location 

Handicapped 

$25 

$350 

102-74.435 Carry or possess explosives or items intended to be used to fabricate an 
explosive or incendiary device (openly or concealed) 

$500  

102-74.440 Possession of firearms or other dangerous weapons $250 
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TITLE 43 – CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

 

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

 
SECTION  OFFENSE         BAIL 
 

423.20 GENERAL RULES  

 
(a) Violating a federal, state or local law Appendix 

423.21 RESPONSIBILITIES  

 
(a) Failure to obey closed or special use areas $150 

 
(b) Failure to comply with limitations, restrictions, closures, or special 

use areas 
$150 

 
(e) Failure to furnish identification upon request by law enforcement 

officer 
$250 

 
(f) Failure to pay recreation fees $100 

423.22 INTERFERENCE WITH AGENCY FUNCTIONS AND DISORDERLY 
CONDUCT 

 

 (a) Threaten, resist, intimidate, interfere with a Government Employee $500/MA 

 (b) Violate lawful order of an authorized government employee $250 

 (c) False Report/False Information $500 

 (d) Interfering, impeding, disrupting authorized users $250 

 (e) Disorderly conduct $250 

423.23 ABANDONMENT AND IMPOUNDMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY    

 (a) Abandoned property- must not abandon personal property of any 
kind in or on facilities, lands, or water bodies 

$150 
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 (b) Unattended property– cannot store or leave unattended personal 
property of any kind 

$50 

423.24 TRESPASSING 

Trespassing is prohibited on all Reclamation facilities, lands, and waterbodies: 

 

 (a) Unauthorized possession or occupancy $150 

 (b) Personal entry, presence, or occupancy on or in any portion or area 
that has been closed to the public 

$250 

 (c) Unauthorized extraction or disturbance of natural or cultural 
resources 

$250 

 (d) Unauthorized conduct of commercial activities $250 

 (e) Holding unauthorized public gatherings $250 

 (e) Unauthorized dumping or abandonment of personal property $350 

423.25 VANDALISM, TAMPERING AND THEFT  

 (a) Tampering or attempting to tamper with, move, manipulate, operate, 
adjust or set in motion property not under one’s lawful control or 
possession 

$150 

 (b) Destroying, injuring, defacing, damaging or unlawfully removing 
property not under one’s lawful control or possession 

$250 

 (c) Dropping, placing, throwing or rolling rocks or other items inside, 
into, down, or from dams, spillways, dikes, or other 
structures/facilities 

$250 

423.26 PUBLIC EVENTS AND GATHERINGS  

 Conducting public assemblies, meetings, gatherings, demonstrations, parades 
and other events, without a permit 

$250 

423.27 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC SOLICITATION  

 (a) Engaging in advertising or solicitation on Reclamation facilities, 
lands or water bodies except as allowed on valid contract or permit 

$150 

 (b) Sell or rent private good without permit $150 

423.28 MEMORIALS  
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 (a) Burying, depositing or scattering of human remains or placing 
memorials, markers, vases, or plaques 

$100 

 (b) Rebury human remains without a permit under the Native American 
Graves Protection and Repatriation Act. 

$150 

423.29 NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES  

 (a) Destroying, injuring, defacing, removing, searching for, disturbing or 
altering natural or cultural resources including buildings/structures 

MA 

 (b) Introducing wildlife, fish or plants, including reproductive bodies $250 

 (c) Dropping, placing, throwing or rolling rocks, or other items inside, 
into, at or down, caves, caverns, valleys, canyons, mountainsides, 
thermal features, or other natural formations 

$150 

 (d) Damaging or removing any live tree, or part thereof $300 

 (e) Walk on, climb, enter, ascend, descend, or traverse on cultural 
resources including monuments or statutes 

$150 

 (f) Must not possess a metal detector or other geophysical discovery 
device, or use a metal detector or other geophysical discovery 
techniques to locate or recover subsurface objects or features 

$100 

423.30 WEAPONS, FIREARMS, EXPLOSIVES, AND FIREWORKS  

 (a)  (1) Must not have a weapon in possession when at or in a Reclamation 
facility 

$250 

 (2) Failing to comply with any prohibition or regulations in a special use 
area 

$250 

 (b) Must not discharge or shoot a weapon unless authorized $400 

 (c) Must not use or possess explosives, or fireworks, or pyrotechnics of 
any type unless authorized 

$250 

423.31 FIRES AND FLAMMABLE MATERIALS  

 (a) Leaving a fire unattended or unextinguished $500 

 (b) Must not improperly dispose of lighted smoking materials, including 
cigarettes, cigars, pipes, matches, or other burning material 

$350 

 (c) Must not burn materials that produce toxic fumes, including, but not 
limited to, tires, plastic, flotation materials, or treated wood products 

$350 
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 (d) Must not transport gasoline and other fuels in containers not designed 
for that purpose 

$100 

 (e) Failing to comply with Federal, State, or local fire orders, 
restrictions, or permit requirements 

$350 

423.32 HUNTING, FISHING, AND TRAPPING  

 (a) Hunting, fishing, and trapping in a closed area – subject to 
restrictions of § 423.30 in specific areas 

$300 

 (b) Must comply with any additional Area restrictions $100 

423.33 CAMPING  

 (a) Must comply with any restrictions, conditions, limitations, or 
prohibitions on camping 

$150 

 (b) Must not camp on Reclamation lands at any single Reclamation 
project for more than 14 days during any period of 30 consecutive 
days 

$100  

 (c) Must not attempt to reserve a campsite for future use by placing 
equipment or other items on the campsite, or by personal appearance 

$100 

 (d) Must not camp on or place any equipment at a campsite that is posted 
or otherwise marked as “reserved” or “closed” 

$100 

 (e) Must not dig or level any ground, or erect any structure other than a 
tent in a designated campground 

$250 

423.34 SANITATION  

 (a) Must not bring or improperly dispose of refuse on Reclamation 
facilities, lands, and water bodies 

$150 

 (b) Failing to keep camping and picnic sites free of trash and litter and 
 to clean and remove personal equipment from site before 
departure 

$150 

 (c) Placing or constructing a toilet or latrine within 150 feet of a 
waterbody 

$250 

423.35 ANIMALS  

 (a) Must not bring pets or other animals into public buildings, public 
transportation vehicles or sanitary facilities.  Does not apply to 
properly trained animals assisting person with disabilities 

$50 
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 (b) Abandon, harass, endanger, or attempt to collect any animal $250 

 (d)  (1) The following animals are prohibited and are subject to removal:  
captive wild or exotic animals including but not limited to cougars, 
lions, bears, bobcats, wolves and snakes 

$250 

 (2) Possessing a pet or animal displaying vicious or aggressive behavior 
or posing a threat to public safety 

$250 

 (e) Bury, deposit, or scatter animal remains, or place memorials $100 

423.36 SWIMMING  

 (a)  (1) You may not swim past signs, fences, buoys, or barriers marking 
public access limits to, or within, 100 yards of Reclamation structures 
including, but not limited to, dams, powerplants, pumping plants, 
spillways, water conveyance gates, intake structures, stilling basins, 
and outlet works 

$100 

 (2) No swimming, diving, rafting or jumping in canals, laterals, siphons, 
or tunnels 

$150 

 (3) No swimming, diving, rafting, or jumping at public docks, launch 
sites and designated mooring areas 

$100 

 (4) Failure to comply with signs or markers $50 

 (b) Failing to display an international diver down or inland diving flag 
when engaging in underwater activities 

$50 

 (c) No diving, jumping or swinging from dams, spillways, bridges, 
cables, towers, or other structures 

$150 

423.37 ACTIVITIES ON ICED WATERBODIES  

 (a) No towing persons on skis, sleds, or other sliding devices with a 
motor vehicle or snowmobile unless otherwise authorized 

$150 

 (b) You must not ice skate, ice fish, ice sail, walk, ride, drive a vehicle, 
or otherwise move past buoys or barriers marking public access 
limits to, or come within 100 yards of, Reclamation structures 
including, but not limited to, dams, powerplants, pumping plants, 
spillways, water conveyance gates, intake structures, stilling basins, 
and outlet works. 

$150 

 (c) Failure to comply with all posted restrictions $150 
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423.38 OPERATING VESSELS ON RECLAMATION WATERS  

 (a) Must comply with Federal, State and local laws applicable to the 
operation of a vessel, or other watercraft, or seaplane on Reclamation 
waters 

$150 

 (b) Operating a vessel, watercraft or seaplane in an area closed to the 
public 

$150 

 (c) Failing to observe restrictions established by sign, buoys and other 
markers 

$150 

 (d) Operating a vessel in a reckless or negligent manner $400 

 (e) Must not operate a vessel when impaired or intoxicated MA 

 (f) Must not occupy a vessel overnight unless otherwise authorized $150 

 (g) Must not use a vessel as a place of habitation or residence $150 

 (h) Failure to remove vessels when not in actual use for a period of more 
than 24 hours 

$150 

 (i) Attaching or anchoring a vessel to structures $150 

 (j) Failing to display an international diver down or inland diving flag $50 

 (k) Engaging in towing activities, including waterskiing and tubing, 
during other than daylight hours 

$150 

423.39 STANDARDS FOR VESSELS  

 (a)  (1)  All vessels on Reclamation waters must be constructed and 
maintained in compliance with the standards and requirements of 
Title 46 of the United States Code and applicable state and local laws 

$150 

 (2) All vessels on Reclamation waters must have safety equipment, 
including personal flotation devices, on board in compliance with US 
Coast Guard requirements and applicable state and local boating 
safety laws 

$150 

 (3) All vessels on Reclamation waters, if motorized, must have and 
utilize a proper and effective exhaust muffler 

$150 

423.40 VEHICLES  
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 (a) Must comply with applicable Federal, state and local laws and with 
posted restrictions and regulations.  It is prohibited to operate any 
vehicle through, around, or beyond a restrictive sign, recognizable 
barricade, fence, or traffic control barricade. 

Appendix 

 (b) Parking a vehicle in violation of posted restrictions and regulations 
Handicapped 
Obstructing or Impeding traffic 
 

$75 
$350 
$200 

 (c) Must not operate any vehicle, or allow another person to operate a 
vehicle in your control, in a careless, negligent or reckless manner 
that would endanger any person, property, natural resource or cultural 
resource 

$400 

 (d) Must not violate a regulation governing off-road vehicle use as 
defined in Title 43, Code of Federal Regulations, part 420  

$150 

423.41 AIRCRAFT  

 (a) Violation of applicable federal, state, or local laws relating to 
landings, takeoffs and operation 

MA 

 (b)  (1)    Must not operate any aircraft within 400 feet near or over dams, 
powerplants, electrical switchyards, pumping plants, spillways, 
stilling basins, gates, intake structures, outlet works, warehouses, 
offices, maintenance facilities, campgrounds, gate houses, control 
houses, or other occupied recreation or operations facilities 

MA 

 

 (2)    Must not operate any aircraft on or above Reclamation facilities, 
lands and water bodies in a careless, negligent or reckless manner so 
as to endanger any person, property, or natural feature 

MA 

 (c) Failure to comply with pilot certifications, ratings and airspace 
requirements 

MA 

 (d) Must not use non-standard boarding and loading procedures to 
deliver or retrieve people, material, or equipment by parachute, 
balloon, helicopter, or other aircraft 

MA 

 (e) Failure to comply with FAA and U.S. Coast Guard rules when 
operating float/ski-equipped aircraft, including seaplanes 

MA 

 (f) Failing to securely moor any float/ski-equipped aircraft, including 
seaplanes 

$150 

423.42 GAMBLING  

 Engaged in commercial gambling or the operation of gambling devices $150 

423.43 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES  
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 Must not possess or consume alcoholic beverages in violation of Federal, state 
or local laws 

$250 

423.44 CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES  

 Must not possess, consume, deliver, or be under the influence of controlled 
substances 

$250 

423.50 AUTHORIZATION OF OTHERWISE PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES  

 (c) Failing to pay all required fees and properly display applicable 
permits, passes, or receipts 

$150 

 (d) Violating the terms and conditions of a permit $150 

 (e) Failing to display any permit $150 

423.70 VIOLATIONS  

 (a) Failing to comply with closure orders, regulation, or condition $150 

 (b) Violating any use or activity prohibition, restriction, condition, etc. $150 

429. 3 USE AUTHORIZATION  

 Possess, occupy, or extract or remove natural resources w/o use authorization MA 
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TITLE 43 – CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

 

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
 
SECTION  OFFENSE         BAIL 
 
REGULATIONS CONCERNING ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
 

7.4 (a)  Excavate, remove, damage, alter, deface, or attempt to do same to 
any archeological resource 

$250 

 
(b)  (1) Selling, purchasing, exchanging, transporting or receiving 

archeological resources excavated or removed from public land when 
such excavation was unauthorized 

MA 

 
(2) Selling, purchasing, exchanging, transporting or receiving 

archeological resources, if such resource was excavated or removed 
in violation of any provision, rule, regulation, ordinance, or permit 

MA 

 
 
UNAUTHORIZED USE  
 

2920.1-2 (e) Use public land without required authorization $150 

 
 
SPECIAL RECREATION PERMITS FOR COMMERCIAL USE, COMPETITIVE EVENTS, 
ORGANIZED GROUPS, AND RECREATION USE IN SPECIAL AREAS 
 

2932.57 (a)  (1) Fail to obtain Special Recreation Permit and pay the required fee 
1st Offense 
2 or more  

 
$100 
$200  

(2) Violate stipulations or conditions of issued permit $150 

 
(3) Participate in an unauthorized event or activity $150 

 (4)  Fail to post a commercial or competitive permit for participants to 
read 

$150 

 (5) Fail to show copy of Special Recreation Permit to BLM or participant $150 
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 (6) Obstruct or impede pedestrian/vehicle, harass visitor/other person 
with physical contact while engaged in activities covered under a 
permit 

$250 

 (7) Refuse to leave or disperse when directed to do so by LEO (with or 
without permit) 

$400 

2933.33 (a)  (1) Fail to obtain use permit or pay any required fee $100 

 (2) Violate stipulations or conditions of a permit   $150 

 (3) Fail to pay fees within specified time 
1st offense 
2 or more 
 

 
$100 
$200 

 (4) Fail to display any required proof of payment of fees $100 

 (5) Possess, use, publish as true, or sell to another, any forged, 
counterfeited, or altered document or instrument used as proof of or 
exemption from fee payment 

$250 

 (6) Use any document or instrument used as proof of or exemption from 
fee payment, that the BLM issued to or intended another to use 

$250 

 (7) Falsely represent self as a person to whom BLM issued a document 
or instrument used as proof of or exemption from fee payment 

MA 

 
 
REGULATIONS CONCERNING MINING 
 

3715.6 (a) Placing, constructing, maintaining or using residences or structures 
for occupancy 

$250 

 
(b) Beginning occupancy before filing, review, and approval or 

modification of a plan of operations 
$250 

 
(c) Beginning occupancy before consultation with BLM for activities 

that do not require a plan of operations or that are defined as casual 
use or notice activities 

$250 

 (d) Beginning occupancy without receiving a determination of 
concurrence because the proposed occupancy or fencing will not 
conform to BLM provisions 

$250 

 (e) Not complying with any order within timeframe provided $150 

 (f) Preventing or obstructing free passage or transit over or through 
public lands by force, threats, or intimidation 

$250 
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 (g) Placing, constructing, or maintaining enclosures, gates, or fences, or 
signs intended to exclude the general public 

$250 

 (h) Causing a fire or safety hazard or creating a public nuisance $350 

 (i) Failure to comply with the notification and other requirements 
relating to an existing occupancy 

$250 

 (j) Conducting activities on the public lands that are not reasonably 
incident to mining 

$250 

 
 
INSPECTION AND ENFORCEMENT 
 

3809.605 (a) Causing any unnecessary or undue degradation $250 

 
(b) Beginning operations before filing a notice or receiving approved 

plan of operations 
$250 

 
(c) Conducting any operations outside scope of notice or approved plan 

of operations 
$250 

 (d) Beginning operations prior to providing financial guarantee MA 

 (e) Failing to meet requirements of this subpart $250 

 (f) Failing to comply with applicable performance standards $250 

 (g) Failing to comply with enforcement actions $250 

 (h) Abandoning any operation prior to reclamation MA 

 
 
TAYLOR GRAZING ACT 
 

4140.1 (b)  (1)  (i) Allowing livestock or other animals on public land without 
permit or lease, or other grazing use authorization 

$350 or $25 per 
head whichever is 
greater 

 
(ii) Violation of terms or condition of permit or lease $250 

 
(iii) In area or at time different from that authorized $250 
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 (iv) Violation of counting, marking, or tagging required $250 

 (2) Installing, using, maintaining, modifying and/or removing range 
improvements 

$250 

 (3) Cutting, burning, spraying, destroying or removing vegetation $250 

 (4) Damaging or removing U.S. property $250 

 (5) Molesting, harassing, injuring, poisoning, or causing death of 
livestock 

MA 

 (6) Littering $150 

 (7) Interfering with lawful uses or users $250 

 (8) False statements related to grazing authorizations $250 

 (9) Failure to pay any fee or make payment for grazing use MA 

 10) Failure to reclaim and repair lands, property, resources MA 

 (11) Failure to reclose gate or other entry during period of use $150  

 
 
WILD FREE-ROAMING HORSE & BURRO REGULATIONS 
 

4770.1 (a) Injure or harass a wild horse or burro $500 

 
(b) Remove or attempt to remove wild horse or burro from public lands MA 

 
(c) Cause death or harassment of wild horse or burro MA 

 (d) Sell or attempt to sell a wild horse or burro, or its remains $500 

 (e) Use wild horse or burro for commercial exploitation $500 

 (f) Inhumane treatment of wild horse or burro MA 
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 (g) Violate a term or condition of agreement for wild horse or burro care $150 

 (h) Branding a wild horse or burro $250 

 (i) Remove or alter a freeze mark on a wild horse or burro $250 

 (j) Violate an order, term, or condition established by an authorized 
officer 

$150 

 
 
SALES OF FOREST PRODUCTS  
 

5462.2 (b)  (1) Cutting, removing, or otherwise damaging any timber, tree, or other 
vegetative resource, except as authorized by a forest product sale 
contract, permit or Federal law or regulation 

$300 

 
(2) Cutting any standing tree, under a permit or timber sale contract, 

before a BLM employee has marked it or has otherwise designated it 
for cutting 

$300 

 
(3) Removing any timber or other vegetative resource cut under a permit 

or timber sale contract, except to a place designated for scaling or 
measurement, or removing it from that place before it is scaled, 
measured, counted, or otherwise accounted for by a BLM employee 

$300 

 (4) Stamping, marking with paint, tagging, or otherwise identifying any 
tree or other vegetative resources on BLM-administered lands in a 
manner similar to that employed by BLM employees to mark or 
designate a tree or other vegetative resources for cutting, removal, or 
transportation 

MA 

 (5) Transporting timber or other vegetative resources without a valid 
haul ticket that pertains to the material in question, except as 
authorized by Federal law or regulation 

$300 

 (6) Except as authorized by Federal law or regulation, purchasers or their 
designated representatives, while engaging in any activity connected 
with the harvest or removal of forest products, failing to have in their 
possession and/or failing to produce any required permit or forest 
product sale contract for inspection upon demand by a BLM 
employee or any official of a cooperating law enforcement agency 
acting within his or her designated authority as a sale inspector, 
administrator, contracting officer, or law enforcement officer 

$300 

 (7) Violating any state or local laws and ordinances relating to local 
permits, tagging, and transportation of timber, trees, or other 
vegetative resources 

$300 
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 (8) Violating any of the provisions regulating export and substitution $300 

 (9) Obtaining any forest product sale contract or permit or taking any 
timber, trees, or other vegetative resources through falsifying, 
concealing, or covering up by any trick, scheme, or device a material 
fact, or making or using any false, fictitious, or fraudulent statement 
or entry, including altering any forest product sales contract or permit 
or using an unauthorized reproduction of any official load tag 

MA 

 (10) Negligent or intentional destruction of or injury to any timber or 
other vegetative resource during operations under a forest product 
sale contract or permit 

$300 

 
 
FREE USE OF TIMBER  
 

5511.4 (b)  (1) Obtaining any free use permit or taking any timber, trees or other 
vegetative resources through falsifying, concealing, or covering up by 
any trick, scheme, or device a material fact, or making any false, 
fictitious, or fraudulent statements or representations, or making or 
using any false, fictitious or fraudulent statement or entry, including 
altering of any free use permit or using a reproduction or any official 
load tags 

MA 

 
(3)  Violating any of the terms and conditions of a free use permit $300 

 
(4) Exporting timber cut under a free use permit from the State in which 

it was cut 
$300 

 (5) The cutting of timber under a free use permit for sale, barter, 
speculation, or use by others than the permittee 

$300 

 
 
USE OF WILDERNESS AREAS 
 

6302.12 (b) Failure to obtain authorization from BLM and pay fees to use a 
wilderness area 

$100 

6302.20 (a) Operate commercial enterprise   MA 

 
(b) Build temporary or permanent roads MA 

 (c) Build aircraft landing strips, heliports, or helistops MA 
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 (d) Use motorized equipment; or motor vehicles, motorboats, or other 
forms of mechanical transport 

$400 

 (e) Land aircraft or drop or pick up any material, supplies or person by 
means of aircraft, including a helicopter, hang-glider, hot air balloon, 
parasail, or parachute 

MA 

 (f) Build, install or erect structures or installations MA 

 (g) Cutting of trees $300 

 (h) Enter or use wilderness area without authorization $150 

 (i) Engage or participate in competitive use $250 

 (k) Violate any BLM regulation, authorization or order $150 

 
 
RESEARCH NATURAL AREA REGULATIONS  
 

8223.1 (a) Use, occupy, construct, or maintain facilities in a research natural 
area except as authorized 

$250 

 
(b) Use, occupy, construct, or maintain facilities inconsistent with the 

purpose of research natural area 
$250 

 
(c) Non-destructive and consistent with purpose of research natural area 

use only 
$250 

 
 
OFF-ROAD VEHICLES/CONDITIONS OF USE/VEHICLE OPERATIONS  
 

8341.1 (b) Violate terms or conditions of designated order for areas and trails 
designated as limited use 

$150 

 
(c) ORV operation in closed areas and trails $150 

 
(d) Assimilation of California Vehicle Code for ORV’s Appendix  

 (e) Operation of an off-road vehicle on public lands without a valid State 
operator’s license or learner’s permit where required by State or 
Federal law 

$150 

 (f)  (1) Reckless, careless, negligent operation $400 
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 (2) Excess of established speed limits (38305) 
1 - 9 mph 
10 - 25 mph 
26 mph or over 

 
$100 
$200 
$350 

 (3) Under influence of drugs or alcohol MA 

 (4) Causing resource or environmental damage $250 

 (5) During night hours, from ½ hour after sunset to ½ hour before 
sunrise, without lighted headlights and taillights 

$150 

 (g) ORV yield right-of-way $100 

8343.1 (a) Brakes required $150 

 (b) Muffler required $50 

 (c) Spark arrester required where posted $150 

 (1)  During fire restrictions $350 

 (d) Headlight and taillight standards for nighttime operation $100 

 
 
DESIGNATED NATIONAL AREA/WILD AND SCENIC RIVER REGULATIONS   
 

8351.1-1 (a) Operating a motorized vehicle along a national scenic trail where 
prohibited 

$250 

8351.2-1 (a) Violation of written orders which close or restrict the use of lands and 
water surface administered by the BLM within the boundary of any 
component of the National Wild and Scenic River System 

$150 

 
(c) Violation of the terms or conditions of any written permission $150 

 (e)  (1) Going onto or being upon land or water surface when prohibited by a 
written order 

$150 

 (2) Camping when prohibited by a written order $150 

 (3) Hiking when prohibited by a written order $150 
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 (4) Building, maintaining, attending, or using a fire when prohibited by a 
written order 

$350 

 (5) Improper disposal of garbage, trash, or human waste when prohibited 
by a written order 

$250 

 (6) Disorderly conduct when prohibited by a written order $250 

 (7) Other acts that are determined to be detrimental to the public lands or 
other values of a wild and scenic river area 

$150 

 
 
VISITOR SERVICES  
 

8364.1 (e) Violate closure or restriction order $150 

8365.1-1 (b)  (1) Dispose of waste materials in undesignated places or receptacles $150  

 
(2) Dispose of flammable materials in unauthorized fires or in 

undesignated places or receptacles 
$350 

 (3) Drain sewage, petroleum products, dump refuse, or waste from trailer 
or other vehicle 

$500 

 (4) Dispose of household, commercial, or industrial waste or refuse $300 

 (5) Pollute or contaminate water supplies or water used for human 
consumption 

$500 

 (6) Use refuse container or disposal facility for use other than provided 
for 

$150 

8365.1-2 (a) Camp longer than time permitted $100 

 (b) Leave personal property unattended longer than 10 days $150 

8365.1-3 (a) Exceeding posted speed limits, willfully endangering persons or 
property, or acting in a reckless, careless or negligent manner 
1 - 9 mph 
10 - 25 mph 
26 mph or over 
 

 
 
$100 
$200 
$350 

 (b)  (1) Operation of a motor vehicle without properly fastened safety belts $100 

8365.1-4 (a)  (1) Making unreasonable noise $150 
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 (2) Creating a hazard or nuisance $150 

 (3) Refusing to disperse $150 

 (4) Resisting arrest or issuance of citation, or interfering with a BLM 
employee/volunteer 

$400 

 (5) Assaulting or committing a battery upon BLM employee/volunteer MA 

 (6) False report of an emergency situation MA 

 (b)  (1) Cultivation, manufacturing, delivering, disturbing or trafficking a 
controlled substance 

MA 

 (2) Possession of controlled substance (marijuana) $250 

 Possession of all other controlled substances  $500/MA 

8365.1-5 (a)  (1) Willfully deface, disturb, remove, or destroy any personal property, 
or structures, or any scientific, cultural, archeological or historic 
resource, natural object or area 

$250 

 (2) Willfully deface, remove, or destroy plants or their parts, soil, rocks 
or minerals, or cave resources without a permit 

$400 

 (3) Use of explosive, motorized or mechanical devices, except metal 
detectors, to aid in the permitted collection of specimens on the 
public lands 

MA 

8365.1-6 Supplementary Rules  

 Violate any Supplementary Rule $100 

 
 
DEVELOPED RECREATION SITES ANDE AREAS 
 

8365.2-1 (a) Use water supply facilities for cleaning fish, game, or other materials $100 

 
(b) Deposit human wastes except in toilet or sewage facilities $250 

 
(c) Animals must be under restrictive control $50 
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8365.2-2 (a) Operating audio device in a manner that makes unreasonable noise $150 

 (b) Operate or use a public address system $150 

 (c) Construct, erect or use an antenna or aerial $150 

8365.2-3 (a) Pitch tent, park trailer, erect shelter or place camping equipment only 
in designated campsite in designated place 

$50 

 (b) Leave personal property unattended in day use area  $150 

 (c) Build fire in undesignated area $500 

 (d) Enter campground at night when not occupant or visitor $100 

 (e) Occupy with more persons than authorized $50  

 (f) Move any table, stove, barrier, litter receptacle or other campground 
equipment  

$150 

8365.2-4 Vehicle operation in developed recreation sites or areas closed to such use $150 

8365.2-5 (a) Discharge or use firearms, weapons, or fireworks $250 

 (b) Animals in swimming area $50 

 
 
FIRE PROTECTION/MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS 
 

9212.1 (a) Causing a fire, other than campfire, or industrial flaring of gas, to be 
ignited 

$500 

 
(b) Fire a tracer or incendiary device $500 

 
(c) Burn timber, trees, slash, brush, tundra, or grass except as used in 

campfire 
$500 

 (d) Leave a fire without extinguishing it $500 

 (e) Campfire without proper clearance to prevent its escape $150 
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 (f) Resist or interfere with efforts of firefighters to extinguish fire MA 

 (g) Enter area closed by fire prevention order $250 

 (h) Perform any act restricted by fire prevention order $250 

 
 
RANGE /MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS 
 

9264.1 (a) Allow livestock or other privately owned or controlled animals to 
graze or be driven across lands w/o permit or lease  

$350 or $25 per 
head 

 
(b) Install, use, maintain, modify, and/or remove range improvements 

w/o authorization 
$250 

 
(c) Cut, burn, spray, destroy, or remove vegetation w/o authorization $250 

 (d) Damage or remove U.S. property w/o authorization $250 

 (e) Molest livestock authorized to graze on BLM land MA 

 (f) Littering $150 

 (g) Violate 43 CFR part 4700 concerning protection and management of 
wild free-roaming horses and burros 

See 4770.1 

 (h) Violate Fed/State laws concerning conservation or protection of 
natural and cultural resources or environment 

Appendix  

 (i) Interfere with lawful uses or users $250 

 (j) Knowingly and willfully make a false statement or representation in 
base property certification, grazing applications, and/or amendments 
thereto 

 

$250 

 

 
 
RECREATION PROGRAMS 
 

9268.3 (a)(2)    

 
(ii) Operate ORV on those areas and trails designated as limited 

shall conform to all terms and conditions of designated orders 
$150 
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(iii) Operate ORV prohibited on those areas and trails closed to off-

road vehicles 
$150 

 (iv) Operate ORV in violation of State laws and regulations relating 
to use, standards, registration, operation, and inspection of off-
road vehicles 

Appendix  

 (v) Operate ORV without a valid State operator’s license or 
learner’s permit 

$150  

 (vii)(A)Operate an ORV in a reckless, careless or negligent manner $400 

 (B)     Operate an ORV in excess of established speed limit 
1-9 mph 
10-25 mph 
26 mph or over 
 

 
$100 
$200 
$350 

 (C)     Operate an ORV while under the influence of alcohol, 
narcotics, or dangerous drugs 

$500/MA 

 (D)     Operate an ORV in a manner causing, or likely to cause 
significant, undue damage to or disturbance of the soil, 
wildlife, wildlife habitat, improvements, cultural or 
vegetative resources, or other authorized uses of the public 
lands 

$250 

 (E)     Operate an ORV during night hours, ½ hour after sunset to 
½ hour before sunrise, without lighted headlights and 
taillights 

$150 

 (viii) Failure of operator of an ORV to yield to the right-of-way to 
pedestrian, saddle horse(s), pack train(s), and animal drawn 
vehicles 

$100 

 (a)(3)  (i) Operate an ORV without brakes in good working condition $150 

 (ii) Operate an ORV with a muffler cutout, bypass, or similar 
device, or producing excessive noise exceeding Environmental 
Protection Agency standards 

$150 

 (iii) Where posted or designated on a map, operate an ORV without 
a properly installed spark arrestor 

$150 

 (iv)(A)      Operate an ORV with 2 or 3 wheels, or single-tracked, 
without a single headlight capable or illuminating an object 
300 ft during the night hours 

$150 

 Operate an ORV with 4 or more wheels without two 
headlights capable of illuminating an object 300 feet during 
night hours 

$150 



89 
 

 (B) Operate an ORV without taillights capable of being seen at a
distance of 500 feet from the rear in the same number as 
headlights during night hours 

$50 

 (c) (1)   (i) In a developed site/area no person shall intentionally or 
wantonly destroy, deface or remove any natural feature or plant 

$250 

 (ii) In a developed site/area no person shall intentionally or 
wantonly destroy, injure, deface, remove, or disturb in any 
manner any public building, sign, equipment, marker or other 
public property 

$250 

 (c) (2)  (i) In undeveloped site/area no person shall intentionally or 
wantonly destroy, deface, injure, sign, remove, or disturb any 
public building, sign, equipment, marker or other public 
property 

$250 

 (ii) In undeveloped site/area no person shall harvest or remove any 
vegetative or mineral resources or object of antiquity, historic, 
or scientific interest unless authorized 

$250 

 (iii) In undeveloped site/area no person shall appropriate, mutilate, 
deface, or destroy any natural feature, object of natural beauty, 
antiquity, or other public or private property 

$250 

 (iv) In undeveloped site/area no person shall dig, remove, or destroy 
any tree or shrub 

$250 

 (v) In undeveloped site/area no person shall gather or collect 
renewable or nonrenewable resources for the purpose of sale or 
barter unless permitted or authorized 

$250 

 (vi) In undeveloped site/area no person shall drive or operate a 
motorized vehicle or conduct himself in a manner that may 
result in unnecessary frightening or chasing of people, domestic 
livestock, or wildlife 

$400 

 (vii) In undeveloped site/area no person shall use a motorized 
mechanical device or explosives for digging, scraping or 
trenching for the purpose of collecting 

$250 

 (d) Violating a closure order $150 

 (e) Failure to pay any fee or obtain a permit as required $100 
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TITLE 50 – CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

 

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR 

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 
 
SECTION  OFFENSE         BAIL 
 
IMPORTATION AND EXPORTATION AT DESIGNATED PORTS 
 

14.11 Import or export wildlife at any place other than designated port $500 

14.31 Failure to comply with permit conditions at nondesignated port $500 

14.32 Nondesignated port exception permits to minimize deterioration or loss $500 

14.51 Failure to allow wildlife import or export inspections $500 

14.52 Failure to obtain U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service clearance prior to release from 
U.S. Customs control 

$500 

14.53 Failure to comply with inspection and clearance of wildlife $500 

14.61 Failure to file a completed declaration for importation/exportation, as required $250 

14.63 Failure to file wildlife declaration prior to the export, as required $250 

14.81 Import, export or transport fish or wildlife in a container or package not 
marked as required 

$250 

14.91 Engage in business as importer or exporter of wildlife without obtaining an 
import/export license 

$500 

14.103 Transport any live wild mammal or bird in violation of 50 CFR Part 14, 
subpart J or standards for the humane and healthful transport of wild mammals 
and birds to the U.S. 

 

$500 
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16 USC § 703  MIGRATORY BIRD TREATY ACT 
 

20.20 (b) Migratory bird harvest information program (HIP) $100 

20.21 (a) Take migratory birds with illegal devices $500 + value 

 
(b) Take with shotgun capable of holding more than three (3) shells 

(unplugged) 
$300 + value 

 (c) Take with any low floating device or sinkbox $300 + value 

 (d) Take with motor vehicle, motor-driven land conveyance or aircraft $400 +value 

 (e) Take with motorboat or craft having motor attached, or any sailboat $400 + value 

 (f) Take with live birds as decoys or where live/captive ducks/geese 
present 

$300 + value 

 (g) Take with recorded, electrically amplified bird calls or sounds $300 + value 

 (h) Take by land, water or air conveyance or sailboat for purpose of 
concentrating, driving, rallying, or stirring up 

$400 + value 

 (i) Take by aid of baiting, or on or over baited area where person knows 
or reasonably should know the area is or has been baited 

$500 + value 

 (j) Take migratory game birds using or in possession or “Toxic” (lead) 
shotgun shells 

$300 + value 

20.22 Take of migratory game birds during closed season $500 + value 

20.23 Take before or after shooting hours $300 

20.24 Take excess daily bag limit or aggregate daily bag limit $300 + value 

20.25 Wanton waste of migratory game birds $300 + value 

20.26 Take in violation of Emergency Closure $300 + value 

20.31 Possess or have in custody migratory game birds taken in violation of subpart 
C – Taking 

$500 + value 

20.32 Possess freshly killed birds during closed season $500 + value 
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20.33 Possess migratory game birds taken in U.S. over possession limit or aggregate 
possession limit 

$300 + value 

20.34 Possess excess fresh birds on opening day $300 + value 

20.35 Possess, have in custody, or transport more than daily bag limit of migratory 
game birds 

$300 + value 

20.36 Leave untagged birds for picking, cleaning, processing, shipping, 
transportation, or storing 

$300 + value 

20.37 Receive or have custody of untagged birds of another $300 + value 

20.38 Possess live wounded birds $300 + value 

20.40 Receive, possess, or give to another untagged bird $200 + value 

20.41 Transport birds in violation of Subpart C - Taking $200 + value 

20.42 Transport untagged birds of another $300 + value 

20.43 Transport birds, head or one fully feathered wing required $200 + value 

20.44 Transport birds, marking package or container $200/package 

20.51 Export birds taken in violation of Subpart C $200 + value 

20.52 Export birds without a fully feathered wing attached $200 + value 

20.53 Export birds, marking package or container $200/package 

20.61 (a)(b) Import excess birds from foreign country $200 + value 

20.62 Import birds belonging to another person $200 + value 

20.63 Import birds without one fully feathered wing attached $200 + value 

20.64 Import, possess, or transport any birds killed in a foreign country without 
export permits, tags, or other documentation 

$200 + value 

20.65 Import birds (except Canada) unprocessed $200 + value 
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20.66 Import birds, marking package or container $200 + value 

20.71 Take, possess, transport, or export any migratory bird, or any part, nest, or egg 
of any bird in violation of Federal law 

$300 + value 

20.72 Take, possess, transport, or export any migratory bird, or any part, nest, or egg 
of any bird in violation of State law 

Appendix +value 

20.73 Import, possess, or transport any migratory bird, or any part, nest, or eggs if 
taken, bought, sold, transported, possessed, or exported contrary to any law or 
regulation of any foreign country, state, or province 

$300 + value 

20.81 Preservation facility with untagged migratory game birds of another as 
required by § 20.36 

$300 + value 

20.82 (a)(b) Commercial preservation facility, records required $500 

20.83 Commercial preservation facility, preventing inspection $1,000 

20.91 (a)(b) Commercial use of feathers and mounts $500 

20.109 Take migratory birds, violation of falconry regulations $300 + value 

20.110 Take, transport, possess in violation of regulations for/on Indian reservations $300 + value 

20.133 Take, transport, possess, in violation of crow hunting regulations $300 + value 

21.10 General permit requirements for any migratory birds (No person shall take, 
possess, import, export, transport, sell, purchase, barter or offer for sale, 
purchase or barter) 

$300 + value 

21.70 Permit requirements for banding and marking $300 + value 

21.73 Permit requirements for scientific collecting $300 + value 

21.63 Permit requirements for taxidermist $500 + value 

21.88 Permit requirements for waterfowl sale and disposal $300 + value 

21.120 Permit requirements for special Canada goose $300 + value 

21.95 Requirements for special purpose permits $300 + value 
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21.82 Violation of falconry standards and permitting $300 + value 

21.85 Violation of permit requirements for raptor propagation $300 + value 

21.76 Violation of migratory bird rehabilitation permit $300 + value 

21.100 Depredation permit violations $300 + value 

21.150 Depredation order for blackbirds, cowbirds, crows, grackles, & magpies $300 + value 

21.100 Depredation order for horned larks, house finches, and white-crowned 
sparrows in California 

$300 + value 

21.159 Violation of control order for resident Canada geese at airports and military 
airfields 

$300 + value 

21.162 Depredation order for resident Canada geese nests and eggs $300 + value 

21.165 Depredation order for resident Canada geese at agricultural facilities $300 + value 

21.169 Violation of public health control order for resident Canada geese $300 + value 

21.171 Violation of control order for purple swamphens $300 + value 

21.174 Violation of control order for Muscovy ducks in the U.S. $300 + value 

21.180 Violation of conservation order for light geese $300 + value 

21.123 Violation of Special double-cormorant permit $300 + value 

 
  



95 
 

16 USC § 668(a)  EAGLE ACT 
 

22.10 Take, possess or transport any Bald or Golden Eagle without a valid permit MA 

22.12 (a) Violation to sell, purchase, barter, trade, import, export, or offer to do 
same to any bald Eagle or Golden Eagle 

MA 

 
(b) Violation to transport into/out of the U.S. any “live” Bald or Golden 

Eagle or any “live” egg of these birds 
MA 

 
 
16 USC § 1531  ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT 
 

23.13 (a)-(e)  Possess or use any specimen of a species listed in Appendix I, II, or 
III of CITES; import, export, re-export, or engage in international 
trade with any specimen of species; introduce from the sea any 
specimen, or traded contrary to the provisions of CITES 

 

 
Appendix Values from Convention on International Trade in 
Endangered Species  
Appendix I species 
Appendix II species 
Appendix III species  

 
 
$1,000 + value 
$500 + value 
$250 + value  

(f) Attempt to commit, solicit another to commit, or cause to be 
committed any of the activities described in paragraphs (a) – (e) 

$300 

24.11 Importing, Exporting or Reexporting plants at any place other than at a Port 
Designated 

$350 

 
 
16 USC § 668dd(c)  NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SYSTEM ACT 
  

No person shall disturb, injure, cut, burn, remove, destroy, or possess any real 
or personal property of the United States, including natural growth, in any area 
of the System; or take or possess any fish, bird, mammal, or other wild 
vertebrate or invertebrate animals or part or nest or egg thereof within any such 
area; or enter, use, or otherwise occupy any such area for any purpose unless 
authorized 

$500 

 
 
16 USC § 668dd(f)(2) NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE SYSTEM ACT (Class B) 
 

25.21 Violation of refuge closure order $150 
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25.22 Lost articles or money found on a national wildlife refuge are to be 
immediately turned in to the nearest refuge office 

$50 

25.42 Any person on a national wildlife refuge shall upon request by any authorized 
official exhibit the required Federal or State permit or license authorizing their 
presence and activity on the area and shall furnish such other information for 
identification purposes as may be requested  

$250 

25.55 Failure to be in possession of refuge admission permit $150 

25.56 Failure to pay entrance fee, display valid permit or comply with other entrance 
fee provisions, rules or regulations 

$50  

25.71 Failure to comply with safety requirements on NWR $100 

25.72 Failure to report accident within NWR $150 

 
 
PUBLIC ENTRY AND USE ON NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGES 
 

26.21 (a) Trespass, to include entering, occupying, using, or being upon NWR $250 

 (b) No unconfined domestic animals including dogs, hogs, cats, horses, 
sheep and cattle shall be permitted to enter or roam unless authorized 

$50 

26.22 Failure to comply with regulations or permit $150 

26.34 Failure to comply with refuge-specific regulations for public access, use and 
recreation 

$200 

26.36 Conduct public meetings, assemblies, demonstrations, parades, etc. without a 
permit 

$150 

27.21 No person shall take any animal or plant on any National Wildlife Refuge 
unless authorized 

$300 + value 

27.31 Unauthorized travel in or use of vehicles or off designated routes $250 

 (a) Violation of State law Appendix 

 (b) Driving under the influence MA 

 (c) Driving or operating any vehicle carelessly or heedlessly $400 
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 (e)  (1) No muffler $50 

 (2) No spark arrester $150 

 (f) The operation of a vehicle which does not bear valid license plates 
and is not properly certified, registered, or inspected in accordance 
with applicable State laws is prohibited  
No License Plate 
No Registration 
 

 
 
 
$100 
$200 

 (g) Driving or permitting another to drive without a license  

 (1)  No license in possession $150 

 (2)  Unlicensed $350 

 (3)  Suspended $500 

 (h) Obstructing free movement of other vehicles $150 

 (i) Failure to obey order or signal of authorized official directing, 
controlling, or regulating traffic 

$250 

 (j) Violating load, weight and width limitations $250 

 (k) Moving car involved in accident when unauthorized $150 

 (l) Operate vehicle without proper brakes and brake lights, or from 
sunset to sunrise without working headlights or taillights 

$150 

 (m) Noncompliant electric bicycle  $150 

27.32 (a) Unauthorized use of boats $150 

 (b)  (1)  State law and Coast Guard regulations apply Appendix 

 (2) Operate boat in reckless/negligent manner $400 

 (3) Operating or in physical control of a boat while under the influence MA 

 (4) Interfere with operation of other boats or with free and proper 
navigation of the waterways 

$150 
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 (5) Operate without proper marine head (toilet) $150 

 (6) Operate sailboat from sunset to sunrise without bright white light and 
visible all around the horizon for two miles 

$150 

 (7) Leaving boat unattended, for more than 72 hours $150 

 (8) Unauthorized use of government-owned docks, piers, and floats $150 

27.33 (a) Waterskiing during unauthorized times and periods $100 

 (b) Towing skier without observer $100 

 (c) Clockwise circling when towing a water skier $50 

 (d) Failure to wear Coast Guard approved ski belt, life jacket or buoyant 
vest 

$50  

 (e) Waterskiing within 300 feet of harbors, swimming beaches and 
mooring area and within 100 feet of swimming area 

$150 

27.34 Unauthorized operation of aircraft on or over NWR MA 

27.41 Carrying, possession or discharging firearms, fireworks or explosives on NWR 
unless specifically authorized under subchapter C 

Possession of fireworks 
Use of fireworks 
Possession of firearms 
Discharge of firearms 

 

 
 
$150  
$350  
$250  
$500  

27.43 Use or possession of cross bows, bow and arrow, air guns, spears, gigs, or 
other weapons 

$350 

27.51 Disturbing, injuring, spearing, poisoning, destroying, collecting (or attempt) 
any plants or animals 

$250 + value 

27.52 Introduction, liberation, or placement of any plants or animals taken elsewhere $250 

27.61 Destruction, injury, defacement, disturbance or unauthorized removal of 
property or objects 

$250 + value 

27.62 Search for and removal of objects of antiquity $300 + value 

27.63 (a)-(c)  Search for and removal of valued objects $300 + value 
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27.64 Prospecting, locating or filing mining claims on NWR $500 

27.65 Tampering with vehicles or equipment $500 

27.71 Commercial filming and still photography and audio recording $1,500 

27.72 Audio equipment causing unreasonable disturbance $150 

27.73 Use of artificial lights to locate or take wildlife $500 + value 

27.81 Under influence of alcoholic beverages on NWR which endangers self, others 
or property 

$250 

27.82 (b) (1) Deliver any controlled substance on NWR MA 

 (2) Possession of controlled substance on NWR  

 Marijuana only 
Possession of less than 1 oz. 
Possession of greater than 1 oz. 
Possession of all other controlled substance 
 

 
$250 
MA 
MA 

 (3) Presence on a NWR while under the influence of a controlled 
substance 

$500 

27.83 Indecency or disorderly conduct $500 

27.84 Interference with persons engaged in authorized activities $500 

27.85 Gambling $150 

27.86 Begging or soliciting $50 

27.91 Conducting or operation of field trials $100 

27.92 No person shall without proper authority construct, install, occupy, or maintain 
any building, log boom, pier, dock, fence, wall, pile, anchorage, or other 
structure or obstruction in any national wildlife refuge.  

$250 

27.93 Abandoning, leaving or discarding personal property $250 

27.94 (a) Littering $150 
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 Dumping refuse or waste 
Up to 2 cubic yards 
More than 2 cubic yards 
 

 
$500 
$1,000 

 Depositing environmental contaminants MA 

 (b) Failure to comply with sanitary requirements $150 

27.95 (a) Setting unauthorized fire $500 

 (b) Leave fire unattended or not completed extinguished $350 

 (c) Throw burning cigarette, match, or other lighted substance from 
moving conveyance or throwing of same where it may start a fire 

$350 

 (d) Smoking on any lands, including roads, or any building which have 
been designated or posted with no smoking signs 

$100 

27.96 Unauthorized advertising $150 

27.97 Soliciting business or conducting unauthorized commercial business $500 

28.31 General penalty provision: violation of any provision, rule, regulation, etc., not 
otherwise provided for 

$150 

31.16 Violations of trapping permit $250 + value 

32.2 (a) Hunt without securing and possessing a State license 
Proof of correction 
 

$300 + value 
$100 + value 

 (b) Hunt waterfowl without securing and possessing a Migratory Bird 
Hunting Stamp (16 or older) 
Proof of correction 
 

$150 + value 
 
$75 + value 

 (c) Hunt in violation of Federal laws or regulations $250 + value 

 (d) Failure to comply with State laws and regulations Appendix 

 (e) Failure to comply with terms and conditions authorizing access or use 
of NWR areas, including permits  

$250 + value 

 (f) Failure to comply with NWR’s refuge-specific hunting regulations $250 + value 

 (g) Use or possession of any drug on any arrow for bow hunting on NWR
areas or possession thereof 

$250 + value 
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 (h) Unauthorized distribution of bait or hunting over bait on NWR $500 + value 

 (i) Use of nails, wire, screws, or bolts to attach a stand to a tree or 
hunting from tree which metal object has been driven to support a 
hunter 

$250 

 (j) Use or possession of alcohol while hunting on NWR $350 

 (k) Possession of lead/toxic shot while hunting on a NWR $200 +  

32.5 (a) Fishing without securing and possessing the required State license $100 + value 

 (b) Comply with applicable Federal laws and regulations while fishing $250 + value 

 (c) Comply with State laws and regulations Appendix  

 (d) Comply with terms and conditions authorizing access and use of the 
NWR 

$250 + value 

 (e) Comply with refuge-specific regulations governing fishing on NWR $250 + value 

70.4 NATIONAL FISH HATCHERIES  

 (b) Fishing, taking, seining, or attempting to fish, take, seine, any fish 
amphibian, or other aquatic animal on any national fish hatchery area 

$300 + value 

 (e) Hunting, killing, capturing, taking, or attempting to hunt, kill, 
capture, or take any animal on any national fish hatchery area 

$300 + value 

 (e) Disturbing spawning fish or fish preparing to spawn in ponds, 
raceways, streams, lakes, traps, and below traps, ladders, fish screens, 
fishways and racks 

$150 
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Wildlife/Plant/Other Value Table 
  
Note: The following values are provided for use in resolving cases not involving mandatory appearances (such 
as Eagle Act offenses), and the amounts do not constitute the fair market retail value of the animal at issue as 
that term is used in criminal sentencing proceedings, which value can be much higher.  
 
For purposes of this valuation table, certain terms used are defined as follows:  
 
Whole/Trophy: The entire carcass of an animal, including live animals, or any part thereof (including meat), 
that is reduced to possession by anyone, or transferred to another.  
 
Whole/Skin: The entire carcass of an animal, or any portion of the hide or pelt that is retained by anyone or 
transferred to another.  
 
Whole/Mount: The entire carcass of an animal or any entire or partial reproduction of the animal that is 
composed in whole or in part of any wildlife parts.  
 
Parts/Products: Any parts of any species of wildlife or plants, or any items whatsoever that are composed 
partially or entirely from any wildlife or plants.  
 
Declared Value: Any value assigned to any fish, wildlife, plants, or parts thereof, or any other item listed in this 
table, declared on U.S. Customs and/or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service declaration forms. (The declared value 
shall be used to assign value in any instances where it is greater than the amount listed in this valuation table.)  
 
Big Game Animals: Deer, elk, pronghorn antelope, wild pig (feral pigs, European wild pigs and their hybrids), 
black bear and Nelson bighorn sheep.  
 
Small Game Animals: Tree squirrels, brush, cottontail and pigmy rabbits, and varying hare (snowshoe), jack 
rabbits, black-tailed and white-tailed.  
 
Furbearer: Badger, gray fox, muskrat, mink, beaver, raccoon. (Fisher, Marten, River Otter, Desert Kit Fox and 
Red Fox may not be taken at any time.)  
 
Non-game animals/birds: English sparrow, starling, American crow, coyote, weasels, skunks, opossum, moles 
and rodents, fallow, sambar, sika, and axis deer, aoudad, mouflon, tahr, and feral goats.  
 
Migratory Game Birds: Mourning doves, white-winged doves, band-tailed pigeons, American coots, common 
moorhens, common snipe (jacksnipe), and waterfowl.  
 
Other game birds: Pheasant, quail, chukar, sage grouse, sooty grouse, ruffed grouse, ptarmigan, wild turkey, 
spotted doves, ringed turtledoves, Eurasian collared-doves.  
 
Migratory non-game birds: All birds occurring naturally in California that are not resident game birds, 
migratory game birds, or fully protected birds are non-game birds. Refer to 50 CFR §10.13 for a complete list of  
 
Migratory Birds.  
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Trophy Any animal whose dimensions per item $10,000 or dec. value are such that it could be considered a 
trophy. (Defined in California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sec 748.6)  
 
Big Game Animals  

Elk whole/trophy cow: $1,000  
Bull: $5,000  
Moose/Bison whole/trophy cow: $1,000  
Bull: $5,000  
Deer whole/trophy doe: $1,000  
Buck: $2,500  
Black Bear/Pronghorn whole/trophy: $2,500  
Big Horn Sheep/ whole/trophy: $5,000  
Mountain Goat: $1,000 
Cougar/Wolf whole/trophy: $5,000  
Brown Bear whole/trophy: $5,000  
Wild Pig whole/trophy: $200  
all other whole/trophy: $1,500  
all parts/products per item $250 or dec. value  
Polar Bear whole/trophy: $10,000  
Rhino/Hippo whole/trophy: $10,000  
Elephant/Buffalo: $10,000 
Felines (foreign): $5,000 
all other African/Asian/ whole/trophy $2,500  
South American/European: $2,500 

 
Small Game animals  

All whole/trophy per item $100  
All parts/products per item $25  
All whole/skin per item $100  

 
Fur bearing animals  

Rodent family whole/skin $50  
Canine family (except wolves) whole/skin $200  
Raccoons whole/skin $100  
Mink/Marten/Fisher/Weasel whole/skin $150  
Otter (fresh water) whole/skin $500  
Feline family whole/skin $250  
All others whole/skin $50  
All parts/products per item $50 or dec. value  

 
Non-game animals 

Carnivores whole/skin $1,500  
Birds parts $500  
Coyote whole $200  
Primates whole $2,500  
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Others whole $300  
All parts/products per item $250  

 
Migratory Game Birds  

Swans whole/mount $1,000  
Sandhill Cranes whole/mount $250  
Geese whole/mount $150  
Ducks whole/mount $100  
Doves/Pigeons whole/mount $50  
All other whole/mount $25  
All parts/products per item $50 or dec. value  

 
Migratory Non-game Birds  

Hawks/Owls whole/mount $500  
parts/products $100/item  
Song/Wading birds whole/mount $100  
parts/products $50/item  
All others whole/mount $100  
All other parts/products $50/item or dec. value  

 
Other game birds  

Wild turkey whole/trophy $250  
Grouse/Prairie chickens whole/mount $100  
All other whole/mount $50  
All parts/products per item $50 or dec. value  
Other animals All whole/product $50/item or dec. value  

 
Endangered/Threatened wildlife All whole/trophy $5,000  
 
Marine Mammals All (except polar bear) whole/trophy $2,500 parts/products $500/item or dec. value  
 
Parrots  

Macaws/Cockatoos whole/mount $1,500  
Parrots whole/mount $1,000  
All others whole/mount $100  
All parts/products per item $50 or dec. value  

 
Other pet birds  

All whole/mount $100  
All parts/products $50/item  
All parts/products $2,500 or dec. value  

 
Game/Sport F 

Trout/walleye/bass/ whole/trophy catfish/panfish/etc. $85 
Salmon $500 
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Other fish  
Paddle/Sturgeon/etc. whole/trophy $1,000  
Eggs/Roe per ounce $50 per container $500 or dec. value  
all other whole/trophy $100  
parts/products $25/item  

 
Non-sport fish  

Carp/sucker/gar/etc. whole/trophy $25  
parts/products $10/item  

 
Tropical fish All per fish $25 or dec. value  
 
Bait fish All whole/product $10/item  
 
Amphibians All whole/product $50/item or dec. value  
 
Reptiles All whole/product $50/item or dec. value  
 
Insects All whole/products $25/item or dec. value  
 
Mollusks All whole/products $25/item or dec. value  
 
Corals All whole/products $100/item or dec. value  
 
Endangered/Threatened plants All per item $1,000. or dec. value  
 
Trees  

All >10 yrs. $1,000  
All < 10 yrs. $200  

 
Cord Wood All per cord $200  
 
Shrubs/Bushes All mature/large $750  
 
All seedling/small $150  
 
Cacti All per plant $100  
 
Orchid family All $100/item or dec. value  
 
Sedges/Grasses All Per sq. ft. $75  
 
Other plants All $10/item or dec. value  
 
Agave  

Small per plant $25  
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Large per plant $50  
 
Barrel Cactus  

Small 1’ – 2’ per plant $40  
Medium 2’- 4’ per plant $80  
Large 4’ – 6’ per plant $120  

 
Cholla  

Small per plant $25  
Medium per plant $35  
Large per plant $50  

 
Hedgehog  

Small per plant $30  
Large per plant $60  

 
Joshua Tree  

2 & 3 heads per plant $150  
5 heads per plant $200  

 
Ocotillo  

Up to 20 canes $50  
20-40 canes $75  
40-60 canes $100  
60 + $175  

 
Organ Pipe  

6 arms per plant $600  
10 arms per plant $1,250  

 
Pincushion, etc. Whole per plant $20  
 
Prickly Pear  

Small per plant $20  
Medium per plant $30  
Large per plant $40  

 
Saguaro  

per foot $50  
per arm $100  

 
Senita  

6 arms, 4’ per plant $200  
10 arms, 6’ per plant $450  

 
Sotol per plant $50.00  
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Yucca  

Small, 3’ per plant $70.00  
Large, 6’ per plant $130.00  

 
Mineral Resources  

Decorative Rock per item $50  
Bulk Material per ton $200  
Fossil per item $150  

 
Archeological Resources  

All per item $250  
human remains $1,000/item or dec. value 
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TITLE 18 – CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
 
 
TITLE  SECTION         BAIL 
 
Title 16: 
 

470ee Removal or damage of archeological resource $500 

 
 

Title 18: 
 

1160 Property damage in committing an offense $350/MA 

1163 Embezzlement and theft from Indian Tribal Organization ($1,000 or less) MA 

1164 Destroying boundary and warning signs $250 

1165 Hunting, trapping, or fishing on Indian lands $250 

1167 (a) Theft from gaming establishments on Indian lands MA 

1170 (b)  Illegal trafficking in Native American human remains and cultural 
items 

MA 

 
 

Title 25 Code of Federal Regulations: 
 

11.411 Criminal trespass on Indian lands 
Dwelling, night 
Dwelling, day and no dwelling, violation of personal order 
No dwelling, no personal order  

 
$500 
$200 
$100 
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UNITED STATES CODE OFFENSES 
 
 
TITLE  SECTION         BAIL 
 

Title 8: 
 

1304 (c) Failure to apply for alien registration $250  

 (e) Failure to carry proof of alien registration $100  

1306 (a) Failure to be fingerprinted $250 

 (b) Failure to report address $200 

 (c) Fraudulent statement of an alien MA 

1325 (a) Illegal entry of an alien into the United States $500/MA 

  Aiding and abetting an alien to elude inspection $500/MA 

 
 

Title 16: 
Conservation Programs on Government Lands 
 

670j 
(a)(1)  

Hunting, trapping or fishing without land management stamp on land subject to 
conservation and rehabilitation program 
Unlicensed  

$150 + value 
 
$300 + value 

670j 

(a)(2)  

Violation of conservation and rehabilitation program regulations $150/MA 

6811 Non-payment of recreation fees $100  

 
 
Migratory Bird Treaty Act 
 

703 Take/migratory bird violation of MBTA $500 + value $1,000 
+ value  
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704 (b)  (1) Take any migratory bird by the aid of baiting $500 + value 

 (2) Placing bait for the purpose of allowing any person to hunt/take 
migratory birds on or over a baited area 
Class A misdemeanor 
 

MA 

705 Ship, transport or carry any bird, or any part or nest, or egg $500 + value 

 
 
Migratory Bird Hunting Stamp Act 
 

718a (a)(1) Take migratory waterfowl without Federal Migratory Bird Hunting 
and Conservation Stamp 
Unlicensed  

$150 + value 
 
$300 + value 

718e (a)  Loan or use another person’s Fed. Migratory Stamp $250 + value 

 (b) Alter/Counterfeit Fed. Migratory Stamp $500 + value 

 
 
Airborne Hunting Act 
 

742j-1 (a)  (1) Shoot or attempt to shoot from aircraft birds, fish or other animal  $2,500 + value 

 (2) Use aircraft to harass bird, fish or other animal  $1,000 + value 

 (3) Knowingly participates using aircraft in 1 or 2 $1,000 + value 

 
 
Marine Mammal Act 
 

1372 (a)  (2)  (A) Take marine mammals in waters or on lands under the 
jurisdiction of the United States 

$1,000 C + value  

$500 NC + value  

 (B) To use any port, harbor or other place under the Jurisdiction of 
the United States for any purpose in any way connected with 
the taking or importation of Marine Mammal or their products 

$1,000 C + value  

$500 NC + value 

 (3) To possess any products from a Marine Mammal taken in violation of
this title 

$500 C + value 

$250 NC + value 
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 (4) Transport, purchase, sell or offer to purchase or sell any Marine 
Mammals or their products 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (5) Fishing in contravention of any regulations or limitations issued by 
the Secretary for that fishery 

$500 C + value 

$250 NC + value 

 (b)  (1) Import into the United States any Marine Mammal which was 
pregnant at time of take 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (2) Import into the United States any Marine Mammal which was 
nursing at time of take or less than eight months old 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (3) Import into the United States any Marine Mammal which was 
designated by the Secretary as a depleted species 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (4) Import into the United States any Marine Mammal which was taken 
in a manner deemed inhumane by the Secretary 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (c)  (1) (A) Import into the United States any Marine Mammal taken in 
violation of this subchapter 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (B) Import into the United States any Marine Mammal taken in 
violation of a law of another country 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (2)  (1) (A) Import into the United States any Marine Mammal product if 
import into the U.S. is unlawful under paragraph  

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (B) Import into the United States any Marine Mammal product if 
the sale in commerce of such product into the country of origin 
is illegal 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (3) Import into the United States any fish (fresh, frozen or otherwise) if 
caught by persons subject to the United States and in an illegal 
manner proscribed by the Secretary 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 
 
Endangered Species Act 
 

1538 (a)  (1)  (A) Import or export any Endangered Species into or from the 
United States 

$1,000+$100 per 
item C + value 

$500+$100 per item 
NC + value 

 (B) Take any Endangered Species within the United States or 
territorial sea of the United States 

$1,000+$100 per 
item C + value 
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$500+$100 per item 
NC + value 

 (C) Take Endangered Species on high sea $1,000+$100 per 
item C + value 

$500+$00 per item 
NC + value 

 (D) Possess, sell, deliver, carry, transport or ship any Endangered 
Species taken in violation of (B) or (C) 

$500+$100 per item 
C + value 

$250+$100 per item 
NC + value 

 (E) Deliver, receive, carry, transport or ship in interstate or foreign 
commerce and in the course of a commercial activity any 
Endangered Species 

$1,000+$100 per 
item + value 

 (F) Sell or offer for sale in interstate or foreign commerce any such 
species 

$1,000 + value 

 (G) Violate any regulation 
If reg. not scheduled 
 

$500 C + value 
$250 NC + value 

 (2)  (A) Import or export any Endangered Species of plant into or from 
the United States 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (B) Remove and reduce to possession any Endangered Species of 
plant from areas under federal jurisdiction 

$500 C + value 

$250 NC + value 

 (C) Deliver, receive, carry, transport or ship in interstate or foreign 
commerce and in the course of a commercial activity any 
Endangered Species of plant 

$1,000 + value 

 (D) Sell or offer for sale in interstate or foreign commerce any 
Endangered Species of plant 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (E) Violate any regulations for Endangered Species of plants 

If reg. not scheduled 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (c) Violate Convention of International Trade of Endangered Species and 
Plants (CITES) 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 

 (d) Import or export fish and wildlife commercially without a license $500 + value 

 (e) Failure to file a wildlife declaration $500C + value 

$250NC + value 

 (f) Import wildlife through other than designated port without permit $500 C + value 
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$250 NC + value 

 (g) Attempt or solicit another to commit or cause to be committed any 
offense defined in this section 

$500 C + value 

$250 NC + value 

 
 
Lacey Act 
 

3372 (a)  (1) Import or export, transport, sell, receive, acquire or purchase 
fish or wildlife or plant taken or possessed in violation of any 
law, treaty or regulations of the U.S. or Indian tribal law 

$1,000+$250 per 
item C + value 

$500+$250 per item 
NC + value 

 (2)  (A) Import or export, transport, sell, receive, acquire or purchase in 
interstate or foreign commerce fish or wildlife taken, possessed, 
transported or sold in violation of any law or regulations of a 
state or foreign law 

$1000+$250 per 
item C + value 

$500+$250 per item 
NC + value 

 (B) Import or export, transport, sell, receive, acquire or purchase in 
interstate or foreign commerce any plant taken, possessed, 
transported or sold in violation of any law or regulations of any 
state 

$1000+$250 per 
item C + value 

$500+$250 per item 
NC + value 

 (3)  (A) Within the special maritime and territorial jurisdiction of the 
United States, possess any fish and wildlife taken, possessed, 
transported or sold in violation of any law or regulation of any 
state, foreign law or Indian tribal law 

$1000+$250 per 
item C + value 

$500+$250 per item 
NC + value 

 (B) Within the special maritime and territorial jurisdiction of the 
United States, possess any plant taken, possessed, transported 
or sold in violation of any law or regulations of any state 

$1000+$250 per 
item C + value 

$500+$250 per item 
NC + value 

 (4) To attempt to commit any act described in paragraphs (1) through (3) Same as defined 
offense 

 (d) Having imported or exported, transported, sold, purchased or received
any fish or wildlife or plant imported from any foreign country or 
transported in interstate or foreign commerce to make or submit any 
false record, account, Label or identification thereof 

$1,000 C + value 

$500 NC + value 
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Elephant Conservation Act 
 

4223 (1) To import raw ivory from any country other than an ivory producing 
country 

$500 + value 

 (2) To export raw ivory from the United States  $500 + value 

 (3) To import raw or worked ivory that was exported from an ivory 
producing country in violation of that country’s laws 

$500 + value 

 (4) To import worked ivory, other than personal effects, from any 
country unless that country has certified that such ivory was derived 
from legal sources 

$500 + value 

 (5) To import raw or worked ivory from a country for which a 
moratorium is in effect under section 4222 of this title 

$500 

 
 

Title 18 
 

111 Assault on federal employee MA 

113(a)(5) Assault within Special Maritime and Territorial Jurisdiction $350/MA 

641 Theft of government property $250/MA 

701 Possess official badges, I.D. cards or other insignia MA 

1361 Government property or contracts injured or commit depredation (Vandalism 
to government property) 

$350/MA 

1368 Harming an animal used in law enforcement  $1,000/MA 

1382 Trespass on a military, naval, or Coast Guard reservation, post, fort, arsenal, 
yard, station, or installation, for any purpose prohibited by law or lawful 
regulation 

$250 

1852 Timber removed or transported $500/MA 

1853 Trees cut or injured $250/MA 

1854 Trees boxed for pitch or turpentine $200/MA 
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1856 Fires left unattended $500/MA 

1857 Fences destroyed – livestock entering $500  

1858 Survey marks destroyed or removed $350  

1866(b) Appropriation of, injury to, or destruction of historic or prehistoric ruin or 
monument or object of antiquity 

$500/MA 

 
 

Title 21 
 

844 Simple Possession of controlled substance unless obtained directly from or 
pursuant to an order from a practitioner 

$250/MA 

 
 

Title 43 
 

1061 Unlawful inclosure on public land $250  

1063 Obstruction of transit over public lands $150/MA 
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APPENDIX 
 
SECTION            BAIL 
 

California Business and Professions Code 
 

25658(a) Providing/contributing to minor $250 

 
 

California Fish and Game Code 
 

1052 Unlawful use of license or tag $500 

1054 False statement to obtain license $500 

1602 Alter, change, divert stream w/o permit MA 

2000 Unlawful taking $500 

2001 Unlawful take or possession outside open season $500 

2002 Unlawful possession $500 

2005 Unlawful use of artificial light $250 

2006 Loaded gun in vehicle $400 

2010 Unlawful possession or use of shotgun $500 

2012 Failure to show license, equipment, or game 
 -With proof of valid license in court 
 

$300 
$100 

2018 Unlawful posting or destruction of signs $250 

2080 Import/take/possess any rare or endangered animal $500 

2118 Unlawful importation, transportation, possession or release of prohibited 
species 

MA 
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3000 Hunting during closed hours $300 

3001 Hunting while intoxicated MA 

3002 Shooting from boat, vehicle, or airplane $400 

3004 Shooting near dwelling (150 yards) $400 

3004.5(b) Hunting with lead ammunition $500 

3012 Amplified animal sound to assist in taking $400 

3503 Taking, possessing or destroying the nest or eggs of any birds $250 

3511(a)(1) Taking or possession of fully protected birds  MA 

3800(a) Taking of non-game bird $400 

4004(b) Setting or maintaining traps that do not bear identifying mark registered to the 
agency 

$300 

4304 Waste of game meat $650 

4330 No deer license tag $500 

4336 Untagged deer $500 

4600 Unlawful killing or capture of undomesticated burro MA 

4700(a)(1) Taking or possession of fully protected mammal MA 

4753 Bear tag license violation $500 

4758 Sale or purchase of bear meat or parts MA 

5000 Selling, purchasing, harming, possessing, transporting or shooting desert 
tortoises 

MA 

5050(a)(1) Taking or possession of fully protected reptile or amphibian MA 
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5508 Fish of indeterminate size $150 

5515(a)(1) Taking or possession of fully protected fish $150 

5650 Depositing/permitting to pass into waters deleterious materials $250 

5652 Littering within 150 feet of water $150 

6400 Unlawful placing of fish, animal or plant in waters $250 

7145(a) Fishing without a license 
-With proof of valid license in court 
 

$250 
$100 

10500 Acts unlawful in refuge $250 

 
 

California Administrative Code, Title 14 (CCR) 
 

1.17 Excess of bag limit – fish 
+(For each over-limit fish)  

$300 
$50 

1.62 Undersize fish 
+(For each undersized fish) 
 

$300 
$50 

2.00 Fishing methods – with 2 poles 
- with net 
 

$300 
$500 

2.10 Fishing methods – hooks $300 

307 Tree squirrels – season and area 
+(For each over-limit animal) 
 

$300 
$50 

308 Rabbits – season and area 
+(For each over-limit animal) 
 

$300 
$50 

310 Violate shooting hours – small game animal $300 

310.5 Violate shooting hours – game birds $300 

311 Weapons or method authorized $400 

353 Violate shooting hours – big game $400 
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360 Deer – season and area $1,000 

365 Bear – season and area $1,000 

502 Migratory waterfowl – season and area 
+(For each over-limit bird) 
 

$250 
$50 

506 Waterfowl – shooting hours $300 

507 Waterfowl – method of take $250 

700(a) Display of fishing license 
Unlicensed (See Fish and Game § 2012) 
 

$100 
$300 

700(b) Hunting license in possession 
Unlicensed (See Fish and Game§ 2012) 
 

$100 
$300 

 
 

California Harbors and Navigation Code 
 

307/308 Attaching or interfering with navigational aid $250 

654.05 Operating upon inland waters so as to exceed noise level of 82 decibels $200 

655(a) Operating or allowing another to operate in a reckless or negligent manner 
likely to endanger person or property 

$400 

655(a)(b) Allowing riding on gunwales, transom or over bow while operating in excess 
of 5 mph 

$150 

655.2(a)(b) Operate in excess of 5 mph or creating a wake in designated areas; within 100 
feet of diver’s marker, downed skier, or swimmer; within 500 feet of a 
swimming beach or in areas restricted to less than 500 feet passage, or creating 
wake 

$150 

655.3 Non-compliance with safety equipment and operation $100 

658(a) Towing without approved flotation device; without having lookout, other than 
operator 

$150 

658(b) Towing between the hours of sunset and sunrise $250 
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California Health and Safety Code 
 

12671 Illegal fireworks $400 

 
 

California Penal Code 
 

272 Providing/contributing alcohol to minor $250 

373 Dumping of holding tank $250 

597.7 Unattended Pet in a Motor Vehicle $100 

 
 

California Public Resources Code 
 

4154 Failure to obey summons to suppress forest fire $400 

4165(a-e) Unlawful conduct at forest fire $400 

4255 Smoking or building fires in hazardous fire area 
(a) Smoking 
(b) Other 
 

 
$150 
$350 

4291(a-f) Clearance, etc., required around structure $150 

4292 Clearance required - power pole $300 

4293 Clearance required – power line $300 

4297 Violation of proclamation closing area to hunting and fishing $300 

4331 Permit and tools required for smoking or building fires $150 

4373/4374 Clearance required - solid waste facility $300 

4421 Burning lands of another $350 
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4422(a-b) Allowing fire to escape $350 

4423 Permit required for burning $150 

4423.2(b) Violation of terms of restricted temporary burning permit $150 

4423.5 Restricted use of fire $150 

4426 Setting backfire without supervision MA 

4427(a-b) Clearance and tool requirements $150 

4428 Toolbox seal for industrial operations $150 

4429 Tools for industrial and agricultural camps $150 

4430 Forest pump/water requirement for stream operated equipment $300 

4431 Tool requirements - portable gas-powered tools $150 

4432 Neglecting a campfire $350 

4433 Permit required for campfire $150 

4435 Causing fire with equipment $350 

4436 Refusing to fight forest fire MA 

4437 Flammable mill waste - disposal required $300 

4438 Permit/clearance required for enclosed disposal of mill waste $300 

4439 Permit/clearance required for open disposal of mill waste $300 

4440 Clearance required - flammable forest product $150 

4442 Spark arrester required, internal combustion engines 
During fire restrictions 
 

$150 
$250 
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4443 Internal combustion engines, handheld, portable, and multiposition; 
construction requirements for use 

$300 

4445 Tracer ammunition, restricted use $400 

4446 Incinerator standards $150 

4675 Using a trailer to launch or recover at undesignated sites $200 

 
 

California Vehicle Code 
 

597.7 Unattended Pet in Vehicle in Dangerous Conditions $100 

 Speeding Offenses (when applicable): 
MPH Over Limit 
1-9 
10-25 
26 and over 
 

 
 
$100 
$200 
$350 

2800 Willful failure to comply with lawful order $250 

2815 Disobeying crossing guard $50 

4000(a)(1) No evidence of current registration 
Proof of Correction 
 

$200 
$75 

4000.6 State load, weight and size limits applicable $250  

4454 Failure to carry evidence of registration in vehicle $50 

4461(b) Wrongful use of disabled person placard $250 

4462(a) Failure to present evidence of registration $100 

4462(b) Display registration, identification or plate not issued to that vehicle $200 

4464 Altered license plate displayed on vehicle $200 

5200 Failure to display front or back license $100 
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10751(a) VIN removed, altered or defaced $400 

12500(a) Unlawful to drive unless licensed $350/MA 

12814.6 Failing to Comply with the restrictions on a provisional license $125 

12951(a) No valid license in possession $150 

14601.1(a) Driving while suspended or revoked for offenses not relating to driving ability 
(applied to on or off-highway; includes operation of OHVs) 

$500 

14601.2 Driving while suspended or revoked for alcohol related offenses MA 

15620(a) Leaving a child under 6 unattended in vehicle $400 

16020 Failure to carry evidence of financial responsibility  $100 

16028(a) Fail to provide peace officer evidence of financial responsibility $200 

16457 Driving vehicle not covered by certificate of financial responsibility $150 

21212 Failure by a juvenile to wear helmet $25 

21213(b) Ride/operate electric bike without helmet $25 

21457(a) Failure to Comply with flashing red $100 

21457(b) Failure to Comply with flashing yellow $100 

21712 Operate a motor vehicle while allowing to a person to ride: 
(a) on or within any vehicle, trailer, or other mode of conveyance towed 
behind the motor vehicle unless specifically designed for carrying 
passengers while being towed; or 
(b) on any exterior portion of the motor vehicle not designed or intended 
for the use of a passenger 
 

$150 

21720 Operating a pocket bike $150 

21800(a) - 
21806(c) 

Failure to yield right of way $100 
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21801 Failure to yield when making a left or u-turn $150 

22406.1 Driving 15 miles or more over the speed limit by a commercial driver $300 

22450(a) Fail to stop at stop sign $100 

22523(a-b) Vehicle abandonment $400  

23103 Reckless/negligent operation $400 

23111 Throwing cigarette, cigar, match or any flaming substance $500 

23112(a-b) Dumping material on highway/right-of-way $400 

23116(b) Riding in or on the back of truck being driven on highway $150 

23117(a) Transportation animal without restraints restricted $150 

23123 Driving motor vehicle while using wireless telephone $20  

23123.5   Driving while texting $20  

23130 Making unreasonable noise $150 

23140(a) Minor (under 21) driving with BAC of .05 or greater $500/MA 

23152(a-c) Driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs MA 

23220(a) Drinking alcoholic or smoking marijuana while driving OHV $250/MA 

23220(b) Drinking alcohol or smoking marijuana while a passenger in OHV $250 

23221(a) Drinking alcohol or smoking marijuana while driving $250/MA 

23221(b) Drinking alcohol or smoking marijuana while a passenger $250 

23222(a) Possession of open container while driving $300 
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23222(b) Possession of less than 1 oz. of marijuana while driving $250  

23223(a) Possession of open container by passenger $250 

23224(a) Possession of alcohol by a minor (under 21) driving a motor vehicle MA 

23224(b) Possession of alcohol by minor (under 21) as a passenger $250/MA 

23225 Storage of an open container of alcohol in vehicle $300 

23226 Storage of open container (passenger compartment) $250 

24400 & 
24600(a-f) 

Headlight and taillight standards for nighttime operation $150 

24601 License plate lamp required $150 

24603 Stop lamp requirements $150 

24953(a-d) Failure to use turn signal $75 

26450 Working brake system required $50 

26708(a-b) Driving with material affixed to a windshield or side windows $50 

27001  Sounding horn when unnecessary $50 

27150(a) Muffler required $50 

27151 Modifying an exhaust system which causes amplified noise $75 

27315(d-e) Mandatory use of seat belts 
2nd offense 
 

$20 
$50 

27360(a) Failure to secure a child under 8 in a child restraint system $400 

27360.5 Failure to secure child between 8 and 16 in a passenger restraint $400 

27459 Traction control devices when required $100 
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38020 OHV registration required 
Proof of correction 
 

$150 
$75 

38025 Operation of OHV on highway $100 

38090 Lost or mutilated ID plate or certificate $150 

38170(a) Registration not displayed on Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV) 
Proof of Correction 
 

$150 
$75 

38170(b-c) Registration not securely attached/clearly visible on OHV 
Proof of Correction 
 

$150 
$75 

38300 Unlawful to disobey specified sign, signal, or traffic control device when 
operating OHV 

$100 

38301 Unlawful to violate OHV operation regulations 
2nd offense within 7 years 
3rd offense within 7 years 
 

$50 
$75 
$150 

38301.3 OHV in wilderness area 
2nd offense within 7 years 
3rd offense within 7 years 
 

$150 
$225 
$300 

38304 Inability to reach or operate controls of OHV $100 

38305 Speed unsafe for conditions $150 

38310 15 MPH within 50 feet of campsite, people, or animals $150 

38312 Unsafe start $100 

38314 Unsafe turn $100 

38316 Reckless driving $400/MA 

38317 Reckless driving causing bodily injury MA 

38318 Throwing substance at OHV $250 

38318.5 (a) Malicious removal or alterations of signs 
(b) Erection of cable or line 
 

$250 
$250 

38319 Causing malicious unnecessary damage to land, wildlife habitat, or vegetation $250 
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38320 Littering or dumping $150 

38321 Failure to remove material $150 

38330 Unlawful to operate OHV that is unsafe, not equipped as required for an OHV, 
or not safely loaded 

$150 

38335 Headlight required during darkness on OHV $50 

38345 Red taillight required during darkness on OHV $50 

38346 Improper use of warning light $50 

38355(a) OHV equipped with working brake system required $50 

38365(a) Muffler required on OHV $50 

38366(a) Functional USFS approved spark arrester required on OHV $150 

38370(h)(1) OHV meet noise requirements $150 

38375 Use of sirens $150 

38390 Pollution control device $150 

38391 Modification of pollution control device $150 

38503(b) Under 18, without certificate, must be supervised by adult with safety 
certificate (ATV Only) 
Proof of correction 
 

$150 
 
$75 

38503(c) Under 18, and without adult supervision, must possess safety certificate (ATV 
Only) 
Proof of correction 
 

$150 
 
$75 

38504 Under 14 years direct supervision of adult with safety certificate (ATV Only) 
Proof of correction 
 

$150 
$75 

38505 Operation of ATV without safety helmet $50 

38506 Operation of ATV with passenger when not designated for dual use $150 
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38601 Operate/Ride recreational off-highway vehicle without helmet $50 

 
If not listed in Appendix, then collateral shall be set at $100, or MA, if applicable.  
  




